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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Six soil borings (B-5 through B-10) were drilled during this investigation to further
evaluate soil and groundwater conditions south of the site.

Three proposed borings could not be drilled safely, due to the presence of
underground utilities in Harrison Street and 24t Street, and one proposed boring
could not be drilled at 2337 Harrison Street, because Shell was not able to reach an
access agreement with the property owner.

Only the TPHd soil detection (370 mg/kg) in boring B-7 at 5 fbg exceeds the RWQCB
ESLs for soil where groundwater is not a drinking water source.

TPHg and TPHd are the only hydrocarbons detected in the grab groundwater
samples, which exceed the RWQCB ESLs for groundwater where groundwater is not
a drinking water source.

- CRA notes that hydrocarbon groundwater concentrations in the off-site borings are

higher than on-site concentrations and increase with distance from the site along
Harrison Street to maximum concentrations of O&G, TPHd, and TPHg at soil boring
HP-2 drilled in May 2009. This suggests that the site is not the source and that there
is or was an off-site source.

The data from boring B-6 indicates that soil and groundwater impacts attenuate to
the south of the site to below ESLs for soil and groundwater where groundwater is
not a drinking water source.

060119 (15)

i CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES




1.0

2.0

INTRODUCTION

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) to document the subsurface
investigation at this site. The purpose of the investigation was to further evaluate soil
and groundwater conditions south of the site. CRA followed the scope of work and
procedures presented in our November 11, 2009 Survey of Potential Off-Site Sources and
Subsurface Investigation Work Plan Addendum, which was approved Alameda County
Environmental Health’s December 17, 2009 letter. |

The subject property is a former Shell service station located on the southern corner of
the Harrison Street and Bay Place intersection in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The
former station, whose address was 2368 Harrison Street, layout included underground
fuel storage tanks (USTs), a waste oil tank, three dispenser islands, and a station
building (Figure 2). The site is currently occupied by a 7-Eleven Store, whose address is
2350 Harrison Street, and the area surrounding the station is predominantly a mix of
commercial and residential use.

A summary of previous work performed at the site and additional background
information is contained in Appendix A.

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

21 PERMITS

CRA obtained a drilling permit from Alameda County Public Works Agency and an
excavation permit from the City of Oakland (Appendix B).

2.2 DRILLING DATES

June 25 and 29, 2010.

2.3 DRILLING COMPANY

Gregg Drilling & Testing, Inc.

060119 (15)
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24 CRA PERSONNEL

Geologist Erin Swan directed the drilling activities under the supervision of California
Professional Geologist Peter Schaefer.

2.5 DRILLING METHODS
Geoprobe®.
2.6 NUMBER OF BORINGS

Six soil bbrings (B-5 through B-10) were drilled during this investigation.

Three proposed borings could not be drilled safely, due to the presence of underground
utilities in Harrison Street and 24t Street, and one proposed boring could not be drilled
at 2337 Harrison Street, because Shell was not able to reach an access agreement with the
property owner.

The boring specifiéations and soil types encountered are described on the boring logs
contained in Appendix C. The boring locations are shown on Figure 2.

2.7 BORING DEPTHS

13 to 17 feet below grade (fbg).

2.8 GROUNDWATER DEPTHS

Groundwater was first encountered 4.5 to 17 fbg.

2.9 SOIL DISPOSAL

Soil and water-knife sludge generated duﬁ;ng field activities were stored on site in
55-gallon drums, sampled, and profiled for disposal. Waste disposal confirmation
documentation is pending and will be provided by CRA upon request.
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3.0

4.0

FINDINGS

3.1 SOIL

The soil chemical analytical data are summarized in Tables 1 and 2, and oil and grease
(O&G), total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), and total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) analytical results are presented on Figure 2.
Laboratory analytical reports are presented in Appendix D.

3.2 GRAB GROUNDWATER

The grab groundwater chemical analytical data are summarized in Table 3, and O&G,
TPHd, and TPHg analytical results are presented on Figure 3. The laboratory analytical
report is presented in Appendix D.

CONCLUSIONS

No TPHg, benzene, toluene, naphthalene, or fuel oxygenates were detected in soil
samples collected during this investigation. Only the TPHd (370 milligrams per
kilogram [mg/kg]) detection in soil boring B-7 at 5 fbg exceeds the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB’s) environmental screening levels
(ESLs) for shallow soil where groundwater is not a source of drinking water. !

No benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), naphthalene, or fuel
oxygenates were detected in grab groundwater samples collected during this
investigation. TPHd detections in five of six samples (up to 8,900 micrograms per liter
[ng/1]) and TPHg detections in three of six samples (up to 6,000 ng/1) exceed the ESLs.
O&G (up to 31,700 pg/l) was also detected in four of six samples. The RWQCB
guidance advises that “TPH ESLs must be used in conjunction with ESLs for related
chemicals (e.g. BTEX, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons, oxidizers, etc.).” In this case,
BTEX, naphthalene, and fuel oxygenates would be the appropriate related chemicals,
and no BTEX, naphthalene, or fuel oxygenate concentrations were detected in shallow
groundwater.

The concentrations of O&G, TPHd, and TPHg in grab groundwater samples collected
along Harrison Street during this investigation and during the May 2009 investigation

1 Screening for Environmental Concerns at Site With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, California

Regional Water Quality Control Board, Interim Final - November 2007 [Revised May 2008]

060119 (15)

3 CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES




are considerably higher than concentrations detected in the on-site wells. CRA notes
that O&G, TPHd, and TPHg concentrations increase with distance from the site and
peak in soil boring HP-2 (Figures 4 through 6). This suggests that the site is not the
source and that there is or was an off-site source.

The soil boring data from boring B-6 indicates that soil and groundwater impacts

attenuate to the south of the site to below ESLs for soil and groundwater where
groundwater is not a drinking water source.

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results from this investigation and previous investigations, no additional
groundwater monitoring wells or soil borings are warranted.
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All of Which is Respectfully Submitted,
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

e SIK

eter Schaefer, CEG, CHG

Aoy K Gt

Aubrey K. Cool, PG
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Wheel Works Tire Shop
2359 Harrison St.
(Former Auto Repair Shop)
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Former S

Sample | Sample S;g;);:’l'e 0&G | TPHd | TPHg
ID Date (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) |(mg/kg)
(fbg) ‘
B-10-5.5 ft| 06/25/2010 5 670 172 <0.50
B-10-7 ft [06/25/2010| 6.5 120 810 [ <0.50

Parking

Beck's BMW
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heIrStation
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Parking
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09/23/10

VERNON STRH

Former Gas Station

Lot 2344 Harrison St. Lot
Rouse Tire
2340 Harrison St.
Rouse Tire
Sample | Sample ng;sflle 0&G | TPHd | TPHg
ID Date | (o) |(mokg) |(mg/kg) \(mg/kg)
Offices L 9
B-9-5.5 ft | 06/25/2010 5 12 <5.0 | <0.50
MWM Architect's Office B-9
2333 Harrison Mertitt Hotel B-9-7 ft [06/25/2010| 6.5 30 <5.0 | <0.50
(Former Lake Merritt Lodge) B-8 )
2332 Harrison St. PaLfk'ng
(Former Heating Oil LUST) @\ ot
Sample | Sample s;g;’;,’f 0&G | TPHd | TPHg
ID Date | (tng) (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) |(mg/kg)
Res. i B-8-5.5ft |06/25/2010| 5 3 | <50 | <050
Sample | Sample sDag;),;lI;e 0&G | TPHd | TPHg B-8-7 ft |06/25/2010| 6.5 27 <5.0 | <0.50
D Date | ") |(3ka) | (mg/kg) |(mg/kg) ‘ J
B-5-5.5 ft | 06/29/2010 5 210 292 <0.50 Fence and Gate
7 Planter
B-5-7 ft |06/29/2010| 6.5 49 9.82 | <0.50 Sidewalk
Driveway
J a= ™7 7K . ! \,
Apt T \/ Ji] Aer Sample
P /)N B Sample | Sample |"pony | 08G | TPHd | TPHg
4 /\ \ B-7 D Date (fbg) (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) |(mg/kg)
// / g Stair
/ % ‘ s B-7-5.5 ft | 06/29/2010 5 270 3702 | <0.50
\ \ B-7-7ft [06/29/2010( 6.5 62 182 <0.50
X \ \ Parking \
§ \ \\ \ Lot
2 31/1 Ky S \ .
vy @ \\ \ Oakland Senior
REE ’ | Cr OSS1ng, S \\ Center Building
w\ \ E:E,; \ % 200 Grand Ave.
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\ X Adam's \ & \\ % Sample | Sample S;;‘;Le 0&G | TPHd | TPHg
e Park \ ~ N B6| Date | ") | (k) | (mg/kg) |(mg/kg)
| \ \ B-6-55ft |06/292010| 5 | 58 | <60 | <0.50
J \ \
/ » 1 Sidewalg \ \\ Grass B-6-7 ft {06/29/2010 88 200 | <0.50
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EXPLANATION
SVP-4 K Near sub-slab soil vapor probe
B-5 @ Soil boring location (2010)
HP-1 @& Hydropunch location (2009)
B-1 ® Soil boring location (2009)
B  Soil boring location, abandoned
after 2' due to utility conflict
SVP-1 <+ Soil vapor probe location
S-1 @ Monitoring well location
—_— — —m Storm drain (STM)
—_— — — Sanitary sewer line (SAN)
—_—— — Water line (W)
—_—— Electrical line (E)
Gas line (G)
—— — — —— Telecommunications line (T)
—— — — -—— Unknown utility line (?),
indicated by private utility locator
Sample | Sample s;g;’;,’f 08G | TPHd | TPHg
ID Date (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) |(mg/kg)
(fbg)
B-5-5.5 ft | 06/29/2010| 5 210 | 29* | <050
B-5-7ft |06/29/2010| 6.5 49 9.8* | <0.50
Notes:

Soil sample ID, date, depth in feet below grade (fbg),

and concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
0&G = Qil and grease as hexane extractable material
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

a = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPHd does
not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified
standard. Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s)
in the sample was based upon the specified standard.

b = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH
matches the chromatographic pattern of the specified
standard but heavier hydrocarbons are also present

(or were detected).

<X = Not detected at reporting limit X
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Parking B-10 |06/25/2010 | 31,700 | 8,900 Beck's BMW Parking
Lot 7 7 2344 Harrison St !
[ / /]
Sample | Sample | O&G | TPHd | TPHg
D Date | (ngll) | (ugh) | (gl
Rouse Tire
HP-1  [05/20/2009 |111,000 | 36,000 { 11,000 2340 Harrison St.
7 7 T/ Rouse Tire
/ /v
DY // // ,//
Sample | Sample | O&G | TPHd | TPHg . Sample | Sample | O&G | TPHd | TPHg
ID Date | (ngll) | (ngll) | (ngll) Offices — D Date | (ngll) | (ugll) | (ngl)
MWM Architect's Office HP-2 | 05/20/2009 | 715,000 98,000 | 14,000 BY B9 |06/252010| 1,900 | 2500 | 1,300
2333 Harrison Merritt Hotel
(Former Lake Merritt Lodge) B-8 )
2332 Harrison St. Ferkno
(Former Heating Oil LUST) @\ ¢
Sample | Sample | O&G | TPHd | TPHg
D Date | (gll) | (ugl) | (ngll)
B-8 06/25/2010| 1,100 570 260
Apts.
Sample
ID Date
Sample | Sample | O&G | TPHd | TPHg 7
B-5 06/29/2010 ) ID Date (ugl) | (ugh) | (ngl)
Dnveway
B-7 06/29/2010 | <1,000 | 290 <50

EXPLANATION

SVP-4 B Near sub-slab soil vapor probe
B-5 @ Soil boring location (2010)
HP-1 @ Hydropunch location (2009)
B-1 ® Soil boring location (2009)
B Soil boring location, abandoned
after 2' due to utility conflict
SVP-1 < Soil vapor probe location
S-1 @ Monitoring well location
—_— — —m Storm drain (STM)
—_— — — Sanitary sewer line (SAN)
—_— Water line (W)
e Electrical line (E)
Gas line (G)
—— — — —— Telecommunications line (T)
—— — — »—— Unknown utility line (?),
indicated by private utility locator
Sample | Sample | O&G | TPHd | TPHg
ID Date | (wgll) | (Wgh) | (gll)
B-5 |06/29/2010| <1,000 | 410* | 59
Notes:

Grab groundwater sample ID, date, and concentrations
in micrograms per liter (ug/l)

0&G = Qil and grease as hexane extractable material
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

a = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPHd does
not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified
standard. Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s)
in the sample was based upon the specified standard.

b = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH
matches the chromatographic pattern of the specified
standard but heavier hydrocarbons are also present

(or were detected).

<X = Not detected at reporting limit X

FIGURE

Historical Grab Groundwater Chemical
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SVP-4 I Near sub-slab soil vapor probe
B-5 ® Soil boring location (2010)
HP-1 @ Hydropunch location (2009)
B-1 ® Soil boring location (2009)

®  Soil boring location, abandoned
after 2' due to utility conflict
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EXPLANATION

SVP-4 & Near sub-slab soil vapor probe
B-5 ® Soil boring location (2010)
HP-1 @ Hydropunch location (2009)
B-1 ® Soil boring location (2009)

®  Soil boring location, abandoned
after 2' due to utility conflict

TPHg in Groundwater

Isoconcentration Contour Map

SVP-1 - Soil vapor probe location
S-1 @ Monitoring well location

— — —»—— Storm drain (STM)

Sanitary sewer line (SAN)
Water line (W)

Electrical line (E)

Gas line (G)
Telecommunications line (T)

saN

Unknown utility line (?),
indicated by private utility locator

R 0 TPHg isoconcentration contour,
*Y00 in micrograms per liter (ug/l);

STl Vel designation
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Sample
ID Date
#1 3/4/1993
#2 3/4/1993
#3 3/4/1993
#4 3/4/1993
$1-55  6/5/2008
$175  6/5/2008
$255  6/5/2008
S270  6/5/2008
$2100  6/5/2008
$2155  6/5/2008
$3-5 6/4/2008
$310  6/4/2008
$4-5 6/4/2008
S410  6/4/2008
$560  6/5/2008
$590  6/5/2008
S-5125  6/5/2008
$5.155  6/5/2008
5660  6/5/2008
S$675  6/5/2008
B-1-55  5/20/2009
B-1-7  5/20/2009
B-1-10'  5/20/2009
B-1-13'  5/20/2009
B-1-15  5/20/2009
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Depth
(fvg)

UNK
UNK
UNK
UNK

5.5
7.5

55
7

10
15.5

10

10

125
15.5
7.5
55
10

13
15

0&G

10°

22

645
5,000°

<10
130

<10
26
<10
22

<10
<10

600
28

8,600 22,0007

<10
<10
<10

140
24

3,000
290
<10 -

11
<10

TABLE1

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION

2350 (2368) HARRISON STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TPHd TPHg TPHmo TPHms TPHk Benzene Toluene

<10
<10°
<10¢
<100¢

21°
120°

13
270
150°

14°

22
11°

630°
41°

42
8.7
25°

53a
39a

700
510°
81°
89*
100

<10°
2207
110°
6207

54
860

<0.50

2,700

1,900
18

59
<0.50

6.8
<0.50

2,300
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

9.2
12

100
230
170
160
180

<100°
<1007
<100?
7,900°

26
99

<25
<25
<25
<25

<25
<25

660
54

23,000
49
<25
37

44

<10
<10
<10

<100

<10
<10
<10
<100

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.50
<12

<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

0.012
<0.0050

0.016
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.50
<10
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.50
<1.2

<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

0.0063
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050

-<0.0050

<0.50
<10
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

Ethyl-

Total

1,2-

benzene Xylenes Oxygenates DCA  EDB

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.50
<1.2
0.0067

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

0.0082
0.014
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.50
<10
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.0050
0.0086

<0.0050
<0.50
<1.2
0.0063

<0.0050
<0.0050

0.012
<0.0050

0.0485
0.0094

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.50
<10
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050

<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.50 <050

<1.2 <12

<0.0050 <0.0050

<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050

<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050

<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050

<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050

<0.50 <0.50
<10 <10
<0.50 <0.50
<0.50 <0.50
<0.50 <0.50

<0.500
<0.500
<0.500
<0.500

289
202
33.0
28.2

540
4.80
10.8
5.98

27.2
19.8
51.5
30.1
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217
251
38.6
257

<0.050
<0.050
<0.050
<0.050




Sample
ID

B-2-5.5'
B-2-7

B-2-10'
B-2-15'

B-3-5.5'
B-3-10'
B-3-15'

B4-5.5'
B-4-10'
B4-15'

B-5-5.5 ft
B-5-7 ft

B-6-5.5 ft
B-6-7 ft

B-7-5.5 ft
B-7-7 ft

B-8-5.5 ft
B-8-7 ft

B-9-5.5 ft
B-9-7 ft

B-10-5.5 ft
B-10-7 ft

Date

5/21/2009
5/21/2009
5/21/2009
5/21/2009

5/21/2009
5/21/2009
5/21/2009

5/20/2009
5/20/2009
5/20/2009

6/29/2010
6/29/2010

6/29/2010
6/29/2010

6/29/2010
6/29/2010

6/25/2010
6/25/2010

6/25/2010
6/25/2010

6/25/2010
6/25/2010
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Depth

TABLE1

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION

2350 (2368) HARRISON STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(b O&G TPHd TPHg TPHmo TPHms TPHk Benzene

55

10
15

5.5
10
15

55
10
15

6.5

6.5

6.5

6.5

6.5

6.5

40

© 600

<10
24

38
230
<10

190
68
<10

210
49

58
88

270
62

34
27

12
30

670
120

<5.0
190
39°

5.2

6.4
443
<5.0

200°
170°

29°

9.8

<5.0
20°

37¢°
18°

<5.0
<50

<5.0
<5.0

17
&1°

28
870
200

56
920
21

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

230
140
<25

1.5
<0.0050
<20
<0.50

24
<25
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

Toluene

<0.50
<0.0050

<20

<0.50

<0.50
<25
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

Ethyl-
benzene

<0.50
<0.0050

<20

<0.50

0.87
<25
<0.0050

0.0059
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

Total

1,2-

Xylenes Oxygenates DCA

<0.50
<0.0050
<20
<0.50

<0.50
<25
<0.0050

0.057
0.0074

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

EDB
<0.50 <0.50
<0.0050 <0.0050
<20 <2.0
<0.50 <0.50
<0.50 <0.50
<25 <25

<0.0050 <0.0050

Cd

Cr

Pb

Page 2 of 4

Zn

PCBs
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TABLE1

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
2350 (2368) HARRISON STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample Depth Ethyl- Total 1,2-
ID Date (fbg O&G TPHd TPHg TPHmo TPHms TPHk Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Oxygenates DCA  EDB Cd Cr. Pb Ni Zn PCBs

Notes:

All results in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) unless otherwise indicated.

fbg = Feet below grade ]

O&G = 0il and grease as hexane extractable material analyzed by EPA Method 1664 A (Modified) unless otherwise indicated.

TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed by EPA Method 8015B unless otherwise indicated.

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8260B unless otherwise indicated.

TPHmc = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil analyzed by EPA Method 8015B Modified unless otherwise indicated.

TPHms = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits analyzed by gas chromatograph - flame ionization detector per Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste, SW-846, Revision O, United States Environmental Protection Agency, November 1986

TPHk = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as kerosene analyzed by gas chromatograph - flame jonization detector per Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
SW-846, Revision O, United States Environmental Protection Agency, November 1986

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

Oxygenates = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether, di-isopropyl ether, ethyl tertiary-butyl ether, tertiary-amyl methyl ether, and tertiary-butanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

Cd = Cadmium analyzed by EPA Method 6010B

Cr = Chromijum (total) analyzed by EPA Method 6010B

Pb = Lead analyzed by EPA Method 6010B

Ni = Nickel analyzed by EPA Method 6010B

Zn = Zinc analyzed by EPA Method 6010B

PCBs = Polychlorinated biphenyls analyzed by EPA Method 8082; see laboratory analytical report for a complete list of specific constituents

UNK = Unknown :

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

--- = Not analyzed

ND = Not detected; see laboratory analytical report for constituent-specific reporting limits

ESL = Environmental screening level

NA = No applicable environmental screening level

a = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation of the unknown
hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based on the specified standard.

CRA 060119 (15)
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TABLE1

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
2350 (2368) HARRISON STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample Depth Ethyl- Total 1,2-
ID Date (fbg) O&G TPHd TPHg TPHmo TPHms TPHk Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Oxygenates DCA  EDB Ccd Cr Py Ni Zn PCBs

b = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) commercial land use ESL for soil where groundwater is not a current or potential
source of drinking water (Tables B and D of Screening for Environimental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwatey California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, Interim Final - November 2007 {Revised May 2008]). '
¢ = O&G analyzed by EPA Method 3550 (modified)/EPA Method 413.2
d = Analyzed by gas chromatograph - flame ionization detector per Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Revision O, United States Environmental Protection Agency, November 1986.

e = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH matches the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard but heavier hydrocarbons are also present (or were detected).

Data in BOLD equals or exceeds applicable RWQCB ESL.

CRA 060119 (15)
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TABLE 2

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA - VOCS AND PAHS
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION -
2350 (2368) HARRISON STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample Depth n-Butyl- sec-Butyl-  1,2-Dichloro- Isopropyl-  n-Propyl- 1,1,2,2-Tetra- 1-Methyl-  2-Methyl-
ID Date (fbg) Acetone  benzene benzene propane benzene benzene  chloroethane Naphthalene naphthalene naphthalene

S-2-5.5 6/5/2008 55  <0.12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
S-2-7.0 6/5/2008 7.0 <12 2.7 23 <0.50 29 1.2 18 <0.020 14 0.036
S-2-100 6/5/2008 100 <3 25 19 <1.2 24 34 13 <0.020 0.048 0.063
S-2-155  6/5/2008 155  0.13 0.044 0.032 0.026 0.039 0.041 0.22 0.20* 0.15 0.17
B-1-5.5' 5/20/2009 5.5 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.68 <0.50 <5.0 - —
B-1-7' 5/20/2009 7: <250 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <100 — -
B-1-10' 5/20/2009 10 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 -— -
B-1-13' 5/20/2009 13 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - -

- B-1-15 5/20/2009 15 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - -—
B-2-58  5/21/ 2009 55 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.57 <0.50 <5.0 - —
B-2-7' 5/21/2009 7 <0.12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 - -
B-2-10' 5/21/2009 10 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 -— —
B-2-15' 5/21/2009 15 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - —-
B-3-5.5' 5/21/2009 55 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.75 - <0.50 <5.0 - -
B-3-10' 5/21/2009 10 <62 <25 <25 <25 <25 25 <25 <25 — -
B-3-15' 5/21/2009 15  <0.12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 £ <0.050 — -
B-5-55ft 6/29/2010 5 - - - -— -— — — <0.050° — -—
B-5-7ft 6/29/2010 6.5 — — - <0.050° — -

— — <0.050° — —

B-6-55ft 6/29/2010 5 — — — — —

CRA 060119 (15)
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TABLE 2

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA - VOCS AND PAHS
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
2350 (2368) HARRISON STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample Depth n-Butyl- sec-Butyl-  1,2-Dichloro- Isopropyl-  n-Propyl- 1,1,2,2-Tetra- - 1-Methyl-  2-Methyl-
ID Date (fbg) Acetone  benzene benzene propane benzene benzene  chloroethane Naphthalene naphthalene naphthalene
B-6-7ft 6/29/2010 6.5 - - -— — - C - <0.050° — -
B-7-55ft 6/29/2010 5 — - - - - - - <0.050° -— -
B-7-7ft  6/29/2010 6.5 — — - -— - - -— <0.050° - -—
B-855ft 6/25/2010 5 — — — — — — <0.050° — —
B-8-7ft 6/25/2010 6.5 - — - - -— -— - <0.050° - -—-
B-9-55ft 6/25/2010 5 - — - = — <0.050° —
B9-7ft 6/25/2010 6.5 — — — - - —  <0.050° — —
B-10-5.5 ft 6/25/2010 5 — - -— — — -— — <0.050° -—
B-10-7 ft 6/25/2010 6.5 - - -— - — -— — <0.050° — —

Notes:

All results in miligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) unless otherwise indicated. |
VOCs = Volatile organic compounds analyzed by EPA Method 8260B. All detected constiuents tablulated; see laboratory

analytical report for a complete list of specific constituents and results
PAHs = Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons analyzed by EPA Method 8270C. All detected constiuents tablulated; see

laboratory analytical report for a complete list of specific constituents and results.
fbg = Feet below grade
<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

CRA 060119 (15)




Sample Depth

ID Date (fvg) Acetone
--- = Not analyzed

ESL = Environmenal screening level

Page 3 of 3
TABLE 2

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA - VOCS AND PAHS
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
2350 (2368) HARRISON STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

n-Butyl- sec-Butyl- 1,2-Dichloro- Isopropyl-  n-Propyl- 1,1,2,2-Tetra- 1-Methyl-  2-Methyl-
benzene benzene propane benzene benzene  chloroethane Naphthalene naphthalene naphthalene

NA = No applicable environmental screening level

a=When émalyzed by EPA Method 8260B, naphthalene was detected in this sample at 0.079 mg/kg.

b = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) commerical land use ESL for soil where groundwater is not a current or potential
source of drinking water (Tables B and D of Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater , California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, Interim Final - November 2007 [Revised May 2008]).

¢ = Naphthalene analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

Data in BOLD equals or exceeds applicable RWQCB ESL.

CRA 060119 (15)




Sample ID
HP-1

HP-2

B-8

B9

B-10

Notes:

Date

©5/20/2009

5/20/2009

6/29/2010

6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/25/2010

6/25/2010

6/25/2010

0&G6

111,000

715,000

<1,000

1,300

<1,000

1,100

1,900

31,700
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TABLE 3

HISTORICAL GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
2350 (2368) HARRISON STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Ethyl- Total
TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MIBE TBA  DIPE ETBE TAME Naphthalene

11,000 36,000 <50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <100 <20 <20 <20 —

14,000 58,000 <5.0 <10 <10 <10 <10 <100 <20 <20 <20 -
59 - 410° <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10
<50 160° <050 <10 <1.0 <i.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <2.0 | <2.0 <10
<50 290 . <0.50 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <10
260 570 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <20 <20 <10
1,300 250° <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <20 <20 <10
6,000 8900° <25 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <10 <10 <10 <50

1800 18000

All results in micrograms per liter (ug/1) unless otherwise indicated.

O&G = Oil and grease as hexane extractable material analyzed by EPA Method 1664 A (Modified)
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed by EPA Method 8015B

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B )

MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary-butyl alcohol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

CRA 060119 (15)
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TABLE 3

HISTORICAL GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
12350 (2368) HARRISON STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
Naphthalene analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

-— = Not analyzed

ESL = Environmental screening level

-~ NA = No applicable ESL

a = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard.

Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based on the specified standard. :
b = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) commercial land use ESL for groundwater where groundwater is
not a current or potential source of drinking water (Tables B and D of Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil
and Groundwater , California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Interim Final - November 2007 [Revised May 2008]).

¢ = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH matches the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard but heavier hydrocarbons
are also present (or were detected).

Data in BOLD equals or exceeds applicable RWQCB ESL

CRA 060119 (15)




APPENDIX A

SITE HISTORY

060119 (15)




SITE HISTORY

1977 Underground Storage Tank (UST) Removal: According to Alameda County
Environmental Health (ACEH), in March 1977, Shell Oil Products US (Shell) obtained a
permit to remove four USTs with volumes of 10,000 gallons, 8,000 gallons, 5,000 gallons,
and 550 gallons when they sold the property to Mr. Richard Burge. In a March 16, 2007
letter to Shell, ACEH stated that no documentation of the UST removal was available.

1992 Construction Activities: In November 1992, samples collected during light pole
installation contained 3,200 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) lube oil and 89 mg/kg
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg). Laboratory reports and a site plan
are presented in GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.’s (GTEL’s) December 15, 1992
letter to Groundwater Technologies, Inc. o

1993 Soil Borings: In March 1993, samples from four soil borings contained
concentrations of up to 7,900 mg/kg lube oil and 620 mg/kg TPHg. Laboratory reports
are presented in GTEL’s March 24, 1993 letter to Groundwater Technologies, Inc.

2008 Monitoring Well Installation: In June 2008, Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA)
installed six monitoring wells (S-1 through S-6) to evaluate the extent of soil and
groundwater impacts at the site. Soil analytical data indicated that TPHg and total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) concentrations exceeded San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) environmental screening levels (ESLs)
for shallow soil in borings S-1, S-2, S-4, and S-5. The TPHd chromatographic pattérns
did not match the diesel standard, and may represent motor oil or hydraulic oil. CRA’s
July 9, 2008 Subsurface Investigation Report documents these activities.

2009 Subsurface Investigation: In May 2009, CRA drilled two hydropunch borings
(HP-1 and HP-2), drilled three soil borings in the area of the former waste oil tank (B-1,
B-2, and B-3), drilled one soil boring in the area adjacent to the former hydraulic lifts
(B-4), and installed three soil vapor probes (SVP-1 through SVP-3). No ethylbenzene,
toluene, xylenes, fuel oxygenates, or lead scavengers were detected in soil samples
collected during this investigation. Only the TPHg (up to 920 mg/kg), TPHd (up to
700 mg/kg), and benzene (up to 2.4 mg/kg) detections exceeded the ESLs. No benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), or fuel oxygenates were detected in grab
groundwater samples collected from the off-site soil borings. Only TPHg (up to
14,000 micrograms per liter [ug/1]) and TPHd (up to 58,000 ng/1) exceeded the ESLs in
the two samples. Oil and grease (O&G; up to 715,000 ng/1) was also detected in both
samples. The concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, and O&G in the grab groundwater
samples are considerably higher than concentrations detected in the on-site wells. CRA
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noted that hydrocarbon concentrations in the borings increase with distance from the
site. This suggests that the site is not the source and that there is or was an off-site
source. All soil vapor sample concentrations for toluene, xylenes, and other volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) are below ESLs. Benzene concentrations in soil vapor
samples from probes SVP-1 through SVP-3 and ethylbenzene detections in probes SVP-1
and SVP-2 exceeded the ESLs. CRA’s June 26, 2009 Subsurface Investigation Report
presents details of this investigation.

2010 Soil Vapor Investigation: In February 2010, CRA installed one soil vapor probe
(SVP-2a) and two near sub-slab vapor probes (SVP-4 and SVP-5) and in March 2010,
CRA conducted soil vapor sampling from soil vapor probes SVP-2 through SVP-5. Soil
vapor probes SVP-2 and SVP-3 contained concentrations of TPHg and benzene that
exceeded the commercial ESLs. Probe SVP-2 also contained a concentration of xylenes
which exceeded the commercial ESL. No TPHg or BTEX were detected in near sub-slab
soil vapor samples. No VOCs were detected in near sub-slab vapor with the exception
of acetone and chloroform, which were both below commercial ESLs. CRA’s
April 22, 2010 Soil Vapor Probe Installation and Sampling Report provides details of this
investigation. :

Groundwater Monitoring: Groundwater monitoring was initiated during the second
quarter of 2008. Groundwater gradient and flow direction have been variable. Second
quarter 2010 groundwater samples from the wells contained up to 1,600 ug/1 TPHg,
820 ug/1 TPHd, 180pug/1 benzene, 34pg/l ethylbenzene, 5.6 ug/l1 toluene,
29 ug/lxylenes, 150 pg/l tertiary-butyl alcohol, 25pug/l - diisopropyl ether,
2.6 pg/1n-butylbenzene, 4.2 ug/1 sec-butylbenzene, 1.0 ug/1 chlorobenzene, 11 pg/1
isopropylbenzene, and- 6.5 ug/1 n-propylbenzene. Since the initiation of quarterly
groundwater monitoring, no lead scavengers or methyl tertiary-butyl ether have been
detected in any of the groundwater samples. TPHg, TPHd, and benzene concentrations
exceed the ESLs for sites where groundwater is not a current or potential source of
drinking water.
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Eimhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 02/17/2010 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2010-0093 to W2010-0094
: ) , Permits Valid from 06/02/2010 to 06/30/2010
Application Id: 1265764573268 City of Project Site:Alameda
Site Location: 2350 (2368) Harrison Street

Oakland, CA
Project Start Date: 02/24/2010 Completion Date:06/01/2010
Assigned Inspector: Contact Vicky Hamlin at (510) 670-5443 or vickyh@acpwa.org
Extension Start Date: 06/02/2010 - Extension End Date: 06/30/2010
Extension Count: 1 Extended By: vickyh1
Applicant: Conestoga Rovers & Associates - Erin Swan Phone: 510-420-3372

5900 Hollis St Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
Property Owner: Richard Burge Phone: 510-452-1433

‘ 490 Grand Ave, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94608

Client: - Shell Shell Oil Products US Phone: 707-865-0074

20945 S. Wilmington Ave, Carson, CA 90810
Contact: Erin Swan , Phone: --

Celi: 510-385-0074

Total Due: $530.00
Receipt Number: WR2010-0044 Total Amount Paid: ‘ $530.00
Payer Name : Conestoga Rovers &Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL
‘ Associates
Works Requesting Permits:
Well Construction-Vapor monitoring well-Vapor monitoring well - 1 Wells '
Driller: Gregg Drilling & Testing - Lic #: 485165 - Method: other Work Total: $265.00
Specifications
Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth
' Id Diam.
W2010- 02/17/2010 05/25/2010 SVP-2a 3.00in. 0.25in. 1.50 ft 1.75 1t
0093 :

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ cancelled only in writing. It is the applicant's responsibility to notify Alameda County
Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension or to cancel the drilling permit application. No
drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the original start date. Applicants may not
cancel a drilling permit application after the completion date of the permit issued has passed.

2. Compliance with the above well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate state reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter
10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the
Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days, including permit number and site
map.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters




Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

5. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant’s responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits '
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

6. No changes in construction procedures or well type shall change, as described on this permit application. This permit
may be voided if it contains incorrect information.

7. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamilin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five
(5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours .
prior to drilling.

8. Applicant shall contact assigned mspector listed on the top of the permit at least five (5) working days prior to startlng,
once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

9. Wells shall have a Christy box or similar structure with a locking cap or cover. Well(s) shall be kept locked at all times.
Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shall be repaired in a timely manner or destroyed immediately
(through permit process). No well(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

10. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

11. Vapor monitoring wells above water level constructed with tubing maybe be backfilled with pancake-batter
consistency bentonite. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout around well box.

Vapor monitoring wells above water level constructed with pvc pipe shall have a minimum seal depth (Neat Cement
Seal) of 2 feet below ground surface (BGS). Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout around well
box. All other conditions for monitoring well construction shall apply.

Borehole(s) for Geo Probes-Sampling 24 to 72 hours only - 9 Boreholes
Driller: Gregg Drilling & Testing - Lic #: 485165 - Method: other Work Total: $265.00

Specifications

Permit Issued Dt Expire Dt # Hole Diam Max Depth
Number : Boreholes }
W2010- 02/17/2010 05/25/2010 9 2.50in. 15.00 ft
0094

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall
be clearly labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.




Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five
(5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours
prior to drilling. .

5. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handied,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

6. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Fallure to present or show proof of the approved permit
appllcatlon on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

7. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and
coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits
required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances. It shall also be the applicants
responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours
planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

8. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this
permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.
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BORING LOGS
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M:\Templates & Forms\Boring Logs\Boring Log Legend

03-April-07

I 0O e « «

laboratory

O]

|

UNIFIED SOILS CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (USCS) SUMMARY

Static groundwater

No recovery within interval

Boring/Well Log Legend
KEY TO SYMBOLS/ABBREVIATIONS

First encountered groundwater

Soils logged by hand-auger or air-knife cuttings

Undisturbed soil sample interval

Soil sample retained for submittal to analytical

Hydropunch or vapor sample screen interval

PID =

fbg =

Blow Counts = Number of blows required to drive a

Soils logged by drill cuttings or disturbed sample

(10YR 4/4) = Soil color according to Munsell Soil
" Color Charts
msl = Mean sea level

Soils logged according to the USCS.

Photo-ionization detector or organic vapor meter
reading in parts per million (ppm)

Feet below grade

California-modified split-spoon sampler using
a 140-pound hammer falling freely 30 inches,
recorded per 6-inch interval of a total 18-inch
sample interval

Major Divisions raphic SGro:pl Typical Description
ymbo
Clean Gravels .‘ ‘.1 GW Well-gfaded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, little or no fines
(=5% ﬁhes) ° é OC GP Poorly-graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, little or no fines
Gravel and o % A yE gravels, g g
1y Soil 1.2l -
Gravelly Soils Gravels with Fines c.; (;(7 (C_ GM | Silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures
' L o \ i
Coarse-Grained (215% fines) W GC | Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixtures
Soils : /
(>50% Sands . <1 sSW | Well-graded sands, gravelly sands, little or no fines
and/or Gravels) Cleatn Sands
Sand and Sand (=5% fines) SP Poorly-graded sands, gravelly sand, little or no fines
and and Sandy 4
Soils Sands with Fines SM Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures
(215% fines) SC | Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures
ML Inorganic silts, very fine sands, silty or clayey fine sands,
clayey silts with slight plasticity
. Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly clays,
Fine-Grained Silts and Clays CL sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
Soils OL | Organic silts and organic silty clays of low plasticity
o/
(>d5/0 Acslllts MH Inorganic silts, micaceous or diatomaceous fine sand or silty
and/or Clays) soils
Silts and Clays CH | Inorganic clays of high plasticity
OH Organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silts
MR '
Highly Organic Soils v o) PT | Peat, humus, swamp soils with high organic contents
YR NPT A
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

WELL LOG (PID) I\SHELL\6-CHARS\0601-\060119~1\064AE2~1\060119-GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 9/22/10

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME B-5
JOB/SITE NAME - Former Shell Service Station DRILLING STARTED 28-Jun-10
LOCATION 2350 (2368) Harrison Street, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED _ 29-Jun-10
PRQJECT NUMBER 060119 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) “NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling, C-57 #485165 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD Direct push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" _ SCREENED INTERVALS 13-15 fbg
LOGGED BY E. Swan DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 10 fbg (28-Jun-10) \VA
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS Air knifed to 5 fbg
£ % O [ g v |o 5 g
g | 2& - G Fsl o |T <
e 05 o = % el ¢ | 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION I-Z- |3-: WELL DIAGRAM
o | @Q 2 Ko™ 5 |52 oL
o © & 0} OB
St GRASS ; 0.2
SILT with Sand (ML) ; dark brown (10YR 3/3); dry; 5% /\\\/
- 4 clay, 70% silt,:25% fine grained sand; low plasticity. //\\
X
_ ] /\
W
R /\
N
-4 m ;;/\\\>
N
5 B-5-5.51t 5 ///\\\<
- D
0 B-5-7 ft -
- ; i N — 75 //\\ € Portland Type I/li
Silty SAND (SM) ; greenish biack (10Y 2.5/1); moist; /\/ _
B 1 20% silt, 80% fine grained sand; non-plastic. //\\
n i K /\
L 10 v 110.0 ///\\\/
Sandy CLAY (CL); greenish black (10Y 2.5/1) ; wet; B \\\
70% clay, 30% fine to medium grained sand; low to // /
- 4 medium plasticity. <\\/
%
o \
| N
CL @ 12.5' - CLAY with Sand (CL) ; 75% clay, 25% sand; //\\
_ N medium plasticity. //\
] @ 13.5' - 85% clay, 15% sand. /\\\
15 15.0 W
Bottom of Boring
@ 15 fbg
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WELL LOG (PID) I\SHELL\6-CHARS\0601--\060119~1\064AE2~1\060119-GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 9/23/10

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products US BORING/WELL NAME B-6
JOBJ/SITE NAME Former Shell Service Station DRILLING STARTED 28-Jun-10
LOCATION 2350 (2368) Harrison Street, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED _ 29-Jun-10
PROJECT NUMBER 060119 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling, C-57 #485165 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD Direct push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER o SCREENED INTERVALS 13-15 fbg
LOGGED BY E. Swan DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 13 fbg (28-Jun-10) \VA
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS Air knifed to 5 fbg
— o =)
3 n - Elxr » |Q 58
s | 2% 4 |8 FEs| o | g
e o % o = AR R 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Pz— ?_I WELL DIAGRAM
a mO E ﬁ a~ ) § - Q &
o o & o ©n
“A L o\ GRASS 0.2
SILT (ML) ; very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2); moist;
- i 30% clay, 60% silt, 10% fine grained sand; medium
plasticity.
] oM
0 B-6-5 .5 ft 5
_ 6.0
CLAY (CL) ; very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1); moist; 60% clay,
0 B67 ft 30% silt, 10% fine grained sand; medium plasticity.
=€ Portland Type /il
CL
0 —10—
_ 11.0
Silty SAND (SM) ; very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1); moist; 40%
silt, 60% fine grained sand; non-plastic.
0 T ] sM[L @13 -wet
- AVA
15 15.0 .
1 Bottom of Boring
@ 15 fbg
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WELL LCG (PID) 1ASHELL\6-CHARS\0601--\060119~1\064AE2~1\060119-GINT.GPJ .DEFAULT.GDT 9/22/10

CLIENT NAME
JOB/SITE NAME

" Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170

Shell Oil Products US

BORING/WELL NAME B-7

Former Shell Service Station

BORING / WELL LOG

DRILLING STARTED 28-Jun-10

LOCATION 2350 (2368) Harrison Street, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED _ 29-Jun-10
PROJECT NUMBER 060119 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling, C-57 #485165 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD Direct push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVALS 12-15 fbg
LOGGED BY E. Swan DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 10 fbg (28-Jun-10) Z
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS Air knifed to 5 fbg
—_ o —
£ 124 = Elx v O 58
s | 25 w Z sl o |F <=
e O % o Mo ) o 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION = EE WELL DIAGRAM
[ 2o = x g = 2 <9 % o
o o < w S5 | -
» 1) ©na
ASPHALT . : 0.4
SILT with Sand (ML) ; brown (10YR 5/3); dry; 5% clay,
— _ 80% silt, 15% fine grained sand; low plasticity.
ML
| 4.0
CLAY (CL) ; very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1); moist; 75% clay,
25% silt; high plasticity.
o B-75 5t 5 cL
6.0
Silty SAND (SM) ; very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1); 15% silt,
o B77 ft 85% fine to medium grained sand; non-plastic.
1 sml:
A ¢ Portland Type /il
B 8.0
CLAY (CL) ; very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1); moist;, 75% clay,
25% silt; high plasticity.
B 1 cL
—10 Z{10.0
0 Silty SAND (SM) ; very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1); wet; 20%
silt, 80% fine to medium grained sand; non-plastic.
o | i
15 15.0 W
Bottom of Boring
@ 15bg
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WELL LOG (PID) I\SHELL\6-CHARS\0601 -(0601 19~1\064AE2~1\060119-GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 9/22/10

s

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME B-8
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Service Station DRILLING STARTED 24-Jun-10
LOCATION 2350 (2368) Harrison Street, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED _ 25-Jun-10
PROJECT NUMBER 060119 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling, C-57 #485165 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD Direct push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVALS 13-15 fbg
LOGGED BY E. Swan DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 13 fbg (24-Jun-10) S_Z
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA ) 4
REMARKS Air knifed to 5 fbg
—_ [a) S
£ o | = gz | ¢ lo 58
s 125 | 4 FEs| o= <
& =} % o w ael 5 | 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E E WELL DIAGRAM
o @0 z2 [&¥o7| 5 |e= oo
o © b O O}
ASPHALT 06
n | FILL MATERIAL/ SILT with Sand (ML) ; with bricks,
rocks; dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6); moist; 30% clay,
50% silt, 20% fine to medium grained sand; medium
_ i plasticity.
0 B-8-5.5 ft 5
6.5
7 B-8-7 ft Silty SAND (SM) ; dark gray (N 4/) ; moist; 40% silt, 60%

@ 13' - wet.

fine grained sand; non-plastic.

K

=t Portland Type I/l

Bottom of Boring
@ 15 fbg
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WELL LOG (PID) IN\SHELL\6-CHARS\0601—-\060119~1\064AE2~1\060119-GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 9/23/10

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME B-9
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Service Station DRILLING STARTED 24-Jun-10
LOCATION 2350 (2368) Harrison Street, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED _ 25-Jun-10
PROJECT NUMBER 060119 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling, C-57 #485165 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD Direct push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVALS 15-17 fbg
LOGGED BY E. Swan DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 17 fog \VA
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS Air knifed to 5 fbg
£ =2 E 2l _| 9|2 3 g
& 9 % g = E ,.S’ 8 E LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E ,J_Z WELL DIAGRAM
o] mO = xt 8 < oo
ASPHALT los \\
B | FILL MATERIAL: GRAVEL (GW) ; dark yellowish brown ///\/ .
(10YR 4/6); moist; 100% fine to coarse gravel; non-plastic. /\\>
%
_ 1 cw . /\
-8 \\\?
ot 3.0 //
i SILT with Sand (ML) ; dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6); //\‘\>
moist; 30% clay, 50% silt, 20% sand; medium plasticity. %
- //>\/
0 B-9-5.5 ft 5 ///\%
| ML N
- n //\/
0 B-97 ft i | /<\>
X
i N

8.0
Silty SAND (SM) ; dark gray (N 4/); moist; 40% silt, 60% //\\

fine sand; non-plastic. ‘ >
/\\

= Portiand Type /Il

v {17.0

Bottom of Boring
@ 17 fbg
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WELL LOG (PID) INSHELL\6-CHARS\0601--\060119~1\064AE2~1\060119-GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 9/23/10

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME B-10
JOBI/SITE NAME Former Shell Service Station DRILLING STARTED 24-Jun-10
LOCATION 2350 (2368) Harrison Street, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED _ 25-Jun-10
PROJECT NUMBER 060119 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling, C-57 #485165 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD Direct push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVALS 10-13 fbg
LOGGED BY E. Swan DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 4 fbg (24-Jun-10) \VA
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS Air knifed to 5 fbg
—_ [=] .
) = =
£ | =2 w2 E 8 LE) QE
=7 Q :Z, o = Lel 5l 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E 'J_: WELL DIAGRAM
o (&] & ) oy
CONCRETE
0.8
- - Silty SAND (SM) ; very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1); moist; 5%
clay, 30% silt, 65% fine grained sand; non-plastic.
] @ 3' - black (N 2.5/).
] @ 4' - wet. v
3 B-10-5.5ft 5
27 B10-7 1t 70 = Portland Type I/l
B SILT with Sand (ML) ; black (N 2.5/); wet ; 25% clay,
60% silt, 15% fine sand; medium plasticity.
—10— ML
13.0

Bottom of Boring
@ 13 fbg
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CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
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i=w_nvironmental

&= aboratories, Inc.

July 09, 2010

Peter Schaefer
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  10-06-2232
Client Reference: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 6/29/2010 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody. ‘

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested
and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

r’} ' / ;w
caiscience environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

XuanH.Dang
Project Manager

CA-ELAP iD: 1230 ¢ NELAP iD: 03220CA s CSDLAC ID: 10108 s SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830

EL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.

ity

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2232

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B

Method: EPA 1664A M

Project. 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA . Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Coll

ted  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
UNIAL0TI0T

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units

HEM: Oil and Grease 670 10 1 ) mg/kg

Parameter i Result RL * DE Qual Units

HEM: Oil and Grease 120 10 1 mg/kg

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

HEM: Oil and Grease 12 10 1 mg/kg

Parameter Result RL " DFE Qual Units

HEM: Oil and Grease 30 10 1 ' mg/kg

Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits

HEM: Oil and Grease 34 10 1 mg/kg

Parameter ) Result RL -DE . Qual Units
HEM: Oil and Grease 27 10 1 mg/kg
‘ ’l RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
| V\Alv-}\,lﬂ\).,\ 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_alscience
==_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2232
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 1664A M
_ | é
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2 -
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Client Sample Numb Number Collected Mgtrix Instrument Erepared Analyzed QC Batch ID
Parameter Result ‘& DF Qual Units
HEM: Oil and Grease ND 10 1 mg/kg
‘r.i
B
E
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
AJU\,AUWK\J&\AA\ 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5404 ¢  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

& aboratories, Inc.

Page 4 of 21

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2232

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B

Method: EPA 8015B

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ] Date Date/Time .

Matrix  Instrument Prepared - Analyzed QC BatchID

Client Sample Number v
B1055f s

Number Collected

Solid  GC45  06/3010

Comment(s):
Parameter

Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Result RL DE Qual
17 5.0 1

REC (%) Control Limits Qual
100 61-145

-The sample chromatographic pattem for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.

Units

mg/kg

Comment(s):

hydrocarbons are also present (or were detected).

Parameter

Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Result RL DE Qual

81 5.0 1

REC (%) Control Limits Qual
61-145

100

-The sample chromatographic pattem for TPH matches the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard but heavier

Units

mg/kg

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Result RL DE Qual
ND 5.0 - 1

REC (%) Control Limits Qual
99 61-145

RL - Reporting Limit ,

bisn_

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

+  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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B aboratories, Inc.

Page 5 of 21

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2232

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B

Method: EPA 8015B

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2
' i , Dat Date/Ti

Lap Sample DatefTime Matrix  Instrument Pre;‘a?ed Aana6Iyz|21de QC Batch ID

Client Sample Number

Collected

Number

ft ~solid  GC45 0613010 |
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 5.0 1 mg/kg
'Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 101 61-145

Parameter

Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Result RL DE Qual Units
ND 5.0 1 mg/kg
REC (%) Control Limits Qg__l

9 61-145

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units

Diesel Range Organics 'ND 5.0 1 mg/kg

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

Decachlorobipheny! 100 61-145

Solid  GC45 . 06/30/10

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units

Diesel Range Organics ND 5.0 1 mg/kg

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl 108 61-145

RL - Reperting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way,

Qual - Qualifiers

sarden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 6 of 21 7

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2232
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 3
Client Sample Number Lab Sample %?:ﬁggde Matrix  Instrument pr[e)g;?ed E;‘a::ael/:'zlg:je QC Batch ID

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Naphthalene ND
Toluene ND
Xylenes (total) ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
Dibromofluoromethane 100
Toluene-d8 99
Toluene-d8-TPPH 97

0.0050
0.0050
0.050

0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
Control
Limits

63-141
80-120
87-111

Parameter

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

REC (%)

104
96

RL

0.050
0.010
0.010
0.010
0.50

Control
Limits

62-146
60-132

 Solid  GCIMSRR 07/06/

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Ethyibenzene ND
Naphthalene ND
Toluene ND
Xylenes (total) ND
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
Dibromofluoromethane 94
Toluene-d8 99
Toluene-d8-TPPH 96

RL

0.0050
0.0050
0.050

0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
Control
Limits

63-141
80-120
87-111

Qual

Parameter

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH ‘

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

REC (%)

89
95

0.050
0.010
0.010
0.010
0.50

Control
Limits

62-146
60-132

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Naphthalene- ND 0.050 1 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyt Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control ual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 100 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 62-146
Toluene-d8 100 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 60-132
Toluene-d8-TPPH 97 87-111

4 RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

lU\f\llw\M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 =  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience
nvironmental Analytical Report
== ahoratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2232
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 2 of 3
i Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number La'\tl)uii:ltr;;fle %?ﬁg:g; . Matrix _Instrument Pfg[?a?ed A?\glvzlemde QC Batch ID

Parameter

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Naphthalene
Toluene
Xylenes (total)

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Surrogates.

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Result
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

REC (%)

99
29
96

RL

0.0050
0.0050
0.050

0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
Control
Limits

63-141
80-120
87-111

Parameter
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Naphthalene
Toluene
Xylenes (total)

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
Toluene-d8-TPPH

RL
0.0050
0.0050
0.050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
Control
Limits
63-141
80-120
87-111

Parameter

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

TPPH

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result

Control

Limits
62-146
60-132

Parameter

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

TPPH

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

0.010
0.010
0.50

Limits
62-146
60-132

 Solid  GCMSRR 06120/10

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Naphthalene ND 0.050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.01¢C 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control - Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 103 63-141 "1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 62-146
Toluene-d8 99 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 60-132
Toluene-d8-TPPH 96 87-111
h‘ RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
| 'J\NAM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 « TEL:{(714) 895-5484 «+ FAX {714) 894-7501
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nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aporatories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: : 10-06-2232

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Units: mg/kg

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA o Page 3 of 3
. Lab Sample  Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID

Parameter Result RL DF ual Parameter Result RL DF ual

Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
Ethylbenzene ND - 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Naphthalene ND 0.050 1 Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND ~  0.0050 1
___Surrogates: ... .- REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Dibromofiuoromethane 98 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 62-146 i
Toluene-d8 99 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 60-132
Toluene-d8-TPPH 97 87-111

i
i
|
i
)
|
1.
|
|
1
!

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter " Result RL DE Qual

Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohot (TBA) ND 0.050 1 '
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1

Naphthalene ND 0.050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1

Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1

Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 TPPH . ND 050 © 1

Methyi-t-Butyi Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control - Qual Surrogates: ' - REC (%) ~Control -~ Qual -
Dibromofluoromethane 101 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 62-146 :
Toluene-d8 100 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 60-132 ‘,
Toluene-d8-TPPH 98 _87-1 1

Parameter Result  RL DE Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) . . ND 0.010 1
Naphthalene ND 0.050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 TPPH - ND 0.50 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control - Qual Surrogates: ‘ REC (%) Control -~ Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 101 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 - 107 62-146
Toluene-d8 101 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 60-132
Toluene-d8-TPPH 98 87-111

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

,J\)\,Nw 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 *  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S ga____lsc:ence
i _Nnvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: ‘ 06/29/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2232
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Date MS/MSD Batch.
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared
Parameter MS %REC - MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Diesel Range Organics 101 89 64-130 11 0-15
\

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

UAVAL/\R\JL‘\JJ"\ 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

)
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-Esmence
i_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2232
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA

8260B
Project 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

MS %REC

Parameter MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 89 91 61-127 2 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 87 93 51-135 7 0-29
Chlorobenzene 86 89 57-123 3 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 95 88 64=124 T 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 85 84 - 35-131 1 0-25
1,2-Dichloroethane 94 90 80-120 4 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 89 92 47-143 4 0-25
Ethylbenzene 87 90 57-129 4 0-22
Toluene 87 89 63-123 2 0-20
Trichloroethene 86 89 44-158 3 0-20
Vinyl Chioride 98 101 - 49-139 3 0-47
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 97 90 57-123 8 0-21
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 114 111 30-168 2 0-34
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 92 92 57-129 1 0-20
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 94 91 55-127 3 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 96 90 58-124 7 0-20
Ethanol 116 134 17-167 14 0-47

. VAJVL‘L\,LVM

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

I

= aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2232
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B
Project 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 102 103 61-127 1 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 102 107 51-135 5 0-29
Chlorobenzene 101 i 100 57-123 0 0-20
1;2-Dibromoethane 113 14 64-124 4 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 98 - 100 - - 35-131 2 0-25
1,2-Dichloroethane 108 109 80-120 1 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene : 102 105 47-143 3 0-25
Ethylbenzene 99 100 57-129 1 0-22
Toluene 99 102 63-123 3 0-20
Trichloroethene 100 102 44-158 3 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 107 109 49-139 2 0-47
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 111 116 57-123 4 0-21
Tert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA) 101 101 30-168 0 0-34
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 105 106 57-129 1 0-20
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 107 110 55-127 2 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) . 110 113 58-124 3 0-20
Ethanol 85 87 17-167 2 0-47
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

h a 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
Wl UA}\U‘&\,L.VM Y (714) (714)




Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

Tert-Amyt-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

Page 12 of 21
S _____ﬂsc:ence
= .
aw_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2232 |
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B
Project 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sampie 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 91 91 61-127 0 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 90 91 51-135 2 0-29
Chlorobenzene 87 86 57-123 0 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane B 88 —86 64=124 2 0-20—-—
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 83 - 80 35-131 4 0-25
1,2-Dichloroethane 91 88 80-120 3 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 89 88 47-143 2 0-25
Ethylbenzene 88 86 57-129 1 0-22
Toluene 88 88 63-123 0 0-20
Trichloroethene 100 109 44-158 8 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 93 91 49-139 1 0-47
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 87 86 57-123 2 0-21
86 99 30-168 14 0-34
91 91 57-129 1 0-20
89 88 55127 1 0-20
89 88 58-124 1 0-20
78 108 17-167 32 0-47

l A 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
! J\l\m\'l\;vx/v\ ’ ~ h X7
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&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc. _ ~
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2232
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 1664A M
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Matrix Instrument Analyzed Number
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
92 80-120 9 0-20

100

Quality Controt Sample ID

Parameter
HEM: Oil and Grease

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

N

MAL
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& nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2232
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Matrix Instrument Prepared Arjaly;ed _Number
06300
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
101 75-123 5 0-12

96

Quiality Control Sample ID

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

A‘M\Lj\hﬁv‘

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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&= aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 150721

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2232
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Trichloroethene

Vinyl Chloride
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
Ethanol

TPPH

Total number of LCS compounds : 18
Total number of ME compounds : 0
Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation result :

Pass

1

LCS %REC LCSD %REC

%REC CL ME_CL

100 101
96 101
98 98
100 100
95 97
101 103
98 99
99 ‘ 98
98 100
98 99
99 100
98 101
92 94
99 102
98 102
100 103
85 91
106 108

78-120
49-139
79-120
80-120
75-120
80-120
74-122
76-120
77-120
80-120
68-122
77-120
68-122
78-120
78-120
75-120
56-140
65-135

RPD  RPDCL  Qualifiers
71127 1 0-20
34-154 5 0-20
72-127 0 0-20
73-127 0 0-20
68-128 2 0-20
73-127 2 0-20
66-130 1 0-20
69-127 1 0-20
70-127 2 0-20
73-127 1 0-20
59-131 0 0-20
70-127 -3 0-20
59-131 2 0-20
71-127 3 0-20
71-127 4 0-20
68-128 3 0-20
42-154 7 0-20
53-147 1 0-30

PUVAM\,LVM

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Total number of LCS compounds : 18
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

S alscience
- — . . .
aw_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
F .
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2232
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: "EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
. . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality C_ontrol Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
009-12-7 07/06110  07/06/10 1007
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 106 107 78-120 71-127 1 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 110 116 49-139 34-154 5 0-20
Chlorobenzene 105 105 79-120 72-127 0 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 114 101 80-120 73-127 12 0-20
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 105 101 75-120 68-128 4 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 108 100 80-120 73-127 8 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 106 111 74-122 66-130 5 0-20
Ethylbenzene 106 108 76-120 69-127 2 0-20
Toluene 102 104 77-120 70-127 1 0-20
Trichloroethene 104 108 80-120 73-127 4 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 107 107 68-122 59-131 1 0-20 -
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 114 98 77-120 70-127 15 0-20
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 98 85 68-122 59-131 15 0-20
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 108 101 78-120 71-127 6 0-20
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 110 100. 78-120 71-127 10 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 113 101 75-120 68-128 1 0-20
Ethanol 91 84 56-140 42-154 7 0-20
TPPH 100 101 65-135 53-147 1 0-30

.- M\,«H\AVAA

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= alscience
==
aw_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
Hi .
mw aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2232
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
. . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
o ol o7108110 07080,
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 98 26 78-120 71127 2 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 97 96 49-139 34-154 1 0-20
Chlorobenzene 96 94 79-120 72-127 2 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 96 101 80-120 73-127 5 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 94 92 75-120 68-128 1 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 97 100 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 94 91 74-122 66-130 3 0-20
Ethylbenzene 97 93 76-120 69-127 4 0-20
Toluene 97 94 77-120 70-127 3 0-20
Trichloroethene 97 94 80-120 73-127 4 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 92 94 68-122 59-131 2 0-20
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 93 101 77-120 70-127 8 0-20
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 90 90 68-122 59-131 0 0-20
" Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 98 100 78-120 71-127 1 0-20
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 94 99 78-120 71-127 4 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 97 101 75-120 68-128 5 0-20
Ethano! 92 84 56-140 42-154 8 0-20
103 103 65-135 53-147 0 0-30
0
1

LCS ME CL. validation result :

TPPH
Total number of LCS compounds : 18

Total number of ME compounds :
Total number of ME compounds allowed :
Pass

CL-

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

Ja

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «  TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

Aab
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number: 10-06-2232

Qualifier

*

<

>

ME
ND

AJW‘UJM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove,

Definition

See applicable analysis comment.
Less than the indicated value.
Greater than the indicated value.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification. '

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture. : :

(")

A 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501




LAg (LoGATION) @ Shell Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record _

CALSCIENCE (. ) —
Osc R o 10 cHEck 1F N INCIDENT # AppLIES l
0 xecos : Fl ENV. SERVICES ] [U MOTIVA RETAIL ||U SHELL RETALL f e b )25 /o
{Q worvasoacw | [@ consurant  |[@ oees |8
O TEST AMERICA ( : ) - PAGE: 1 of 1|
[ oTHER ( ) [U SHELL PIPELINE | Ig OTHER __ I
JSAVPLING COMPR TGG CooE SITE ADDRESS: Street and City State GLOBAL IDNO
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates ] CRAW 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland CA TO600102237
AODRESS {EOF DELIVERABLE 70 (Name Camoany, Ofice Locaton) [PHONE NO [EvAL CONSLTANT PROJECT NO
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 84608 Brenda Carter, CRA, Emeryville
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy or PDF Repr 10] 510-420-3343 shelledf@craworld.com 6011995
: [ SAMPLER NAE(S) Pl B SEO)
Peter Schaefer . N
EEE Ty Ty Erin Reinhart Swan
510-420-3319 510-420-9170 pschaefer@craworid.com
TURNAROUND TIME {CALENDAR DAYS). O] RESULTS NEEDED
{2 S1anDAD (14 DAY) O sDavs O 30ars O zoars 3 24 Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
] LA- RWQCB REPORT FORMAT O usT AceNCY: ~ TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT
SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES & 3 s ce
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : o ~ -
[ STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES a g © g
O DD NOT NEEDED § Tg‘ g ~ kK] —_
(-]
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED o Q £ : 2‘ g e E
slol-lelal 13 9 8 28| |32
SANPL dlmim = = - slel=ie
SAMPLING PRESERVATIVE g § § 1:' § g fé -g % g § § g §
S - ~loi=|
Field Sample identification MATRIX 'é%,: I % £l& w S :': 't_ H c18iwi® - Container PID Réadings
DATE | TME e {2 g g gl|d p- £ S § FERRE: of Laboratery Notes
et JHnoa]izsos |nonE [OTHER] E Elalej=|R]|T P = S|a|81818&
B1Q-5.5 &+ ' o’/25/,., 4:45| Soil X1 1 X X X ¥ X{X
»
540~ "1C+ 4:50| soil x| 1] [ x|X]X X x| x
B-2- 5,53 F.30 s x| 1 x| X{X X x| x
6-9-7€4 |9 soi x| 1] DUX[X X x X
B-2-5.5¢+ 1224 soil x{ 1 Xl X X x| X
% -g- I+ ¥ |1ziso]| Seit x| (] XXX X XX
Rdnwmww‘ugnmm) e Received by: (Signature] N Time: R
| /. o0
Refincuished Recsived by: (Signature) Datef Q
«
//»%)77@%4 424 6/;}//& O?:ar’ ;
Receved by: (Signature)  ~ -
. g
é/zq bo Lims  d
/ y "~ 05/2/06 Revision -

LZ."' Uy V=¥




S WebShip > > >>

BOOG-FLL-HEES WWW.HSO.COMN |

T L Lttt

Ship From: : e
ALAN KEMP : Tracking #: 514439791

i
mmimimmmng. | NPS

5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE #H

CONCORD, CA 94520
Ship To: 0 R‘ : D

SAMPLE RECEIVING

gﬂb LINCOLN WAY GARDEN GROVE

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841 .............................................................................................................................
COD:

D92843A

Reference: 1
CRA

Delivery Instructions: 82700553

Signature Type:
iSIGNATURE REQUIRED

Print Date . 06/28/10 15:29 PM

Package 1 of 1

|_Send Label To

L

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each package must have a unique barcode.
STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to Printer" button on this page to print the shipping label on a laser or inkjet printer.
STEP 2 - Fold this page in half, :

STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcode.

STEP 4 - Request an on-call pickup for your package, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package at the nearest GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbox locations using this link.

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:
|..Send Labe '

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipment to deliver, you agree to all the service terms and conditions described in this section.

Our liability for loss or damage to any package is limited to your actuat damages or $100 whichever is less, unless you pay for
and declare a higher authorized value. If you declare a higher value and pay the additional charge, our liability will be the
lesser of your declared value or the actual value of your loss or damage. In any event, we will not be liable for any damage,
whether direct, incidental, special or consequential, in excess of the declared value of a shipment whether or not we had
knowledge that such damage might be incurred Including but not limited to loss of income or profit. We will not be liable for
your acts or omissions, including but not limited to improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or addressing. Also,
we will not be liable if you or the recipient violates any of the terms of our agreement. We will not be liable for loss, damage or
delay caused by events we cannot control, including but not limited to acts of God, perils of the air, weather conditions, act of
public enemies, war, strikes, or civil commotion. The highest declared value for our GSQ Priority Letter or GSO Priority
Package is $500. For other shipments the highest declared value is $10,000 unless your package contains items of
“extraordinaty value", in which case the highest declared value we allow is $500. ltems of "extraordinary vaiue" include, but or
not limited to, artwork, jewelry, furs, precious metals, tickets, negotiable instruments and other items with intrinsic value.
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o WORK ORDER #: 10-06-[2 [ [3] F

pmatadeadll S A\ \\PLE RECEIPT FORME RIS

CLIENT: CRA pATE: _06/29/10
TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criterla: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature _Z o § °C+0.5°C(ccF) = 2 . & °c lank [ Sample
O3 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

[J Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

0 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [J Air O Filter [ Metals Only O PCBs Only Initial: #
;%DY SEALS INTACT: : '

Cooler O 3 No (Not Intact) O Not Present O N/A Initial:
O Sample O O No (Not intact) Zﬁot Present Initial: _@_
SAMPLE CONDITION: ' Yes, No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... d{ B R O
COC document(s) received complete............coovviviiiiieii i, [2/ ] ]

O Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

[ No analysis requested. [ Not relinquished. [ No date/time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC.............cccivviniee i, [T “ i .0
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC..........c..covviviiniiiiiiennn, 6 O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.............c.oevvevivinienrivininn 2z O O
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... =g O ]
Analyses received Within holding tiMe.............vovovveeieoreeee oo, z O ]
pH / Residual Chlorine / Dissolved Sulfide received within 24 hours........... O 0 =
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... O a Pg
0 Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace..................covvevivieniennnn, O ] pzl
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation............cccovveiiiiiiiiiivii e, O 0 jvg
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [40zCGJ [180zCGJ [11602CGJ Asleeve (P_) DOEnCores® OTerraCores® O
Water: IVOA CIVOAh [1VOAna, [125AGB [1125AGBh [1125AGBp [11AGB C11AGBna, CI1AGBs
[1500AGB [I500AGJ [I500AGJs [I1250AGB [1250CGB [1250CGBs [I11PB [I500PB C1500PBna
0250PB [1250PBn [1125PB [1125PBznna [J100PJ C100PJna; O O O

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: [ Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by:

Container: C: Clear A: Amber P; Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope  Reviewed by: iZLB C
Preservative: h;HCL niHNO; naz;NazS:03 na:NaOH p: HsPO, s: H;S04 znna: ZnAc*NaOH f: Field-fitered Scanned by: ]A[— SI

SOP T100_090 (05/10/10)
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July 09, 2010

Peter Schaefer
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008
10-06-2233
2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 6/29/2010 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,
/E ' / ;,,

Calsclence Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Xuan H. Dang

Project Manager

NELAP ID: 03220CA .

, CA 92841-1

CA-ELAP ID: 1230
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA



il

alscience

nvironmental Analytical Report
== aporatories, Inc.
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Page 2 of 16

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received:

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No:

Emeryvilie, CA 94608-2008 Preparation:
Method:

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA

06/29/10
10-06-2233
N/A

EPA 1664A

Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample Date/Time
Num Coll

Matrix

Date

Client ample Number

Instrument Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed QC Batch ID

Parameter - Result RL DE Qual
HEM: Oil and Grease 31.7 1.0 1

Parameter , Result RL ' DE Qual

HEM: Oil and Grease 1.9 1.0 1

Parameter Result RL ' DF Qua

HEM: Oil and Grease 1.1 1.0 1

Parameter Result "RL DE ual Units
HEM: Oil and Grease : ND 1.0 1 mg/L
”‘ RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
J\A‘lﬂk\}"\/”\ 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_nvironmental Analytical Report

i aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2233

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3510C

Method: , EPA 8015B

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

M Analyzed QC Batch ID

Cli mple Number atrix

Instrument Prepared

Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH matches the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard but heavier

hydrocarbons are also present (or were detected). )
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics 8900 250 5 ug/L
Surrogates: ‘ REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 82 68-140

s

‘Aqueous  GC46  0B/3010

Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics 250 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl 98 68-140

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics 570 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 99 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 *  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sw_alscience
==_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: : 10-06-2233
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3510C

Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2

Léb Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch D

Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 112 68-140
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
AWM\;\ 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢ FAX: (714) 894-7501
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%—'.:__Elsmence
m==_nvironmental Analytical Report
B aporatories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2233

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 82608
Units: ug/L

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2

i Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number Laﬁusn?t;z?le %a;ﬁg:;r:de Matrix  Instrument Pre:a?ed A?-,:wzl;nde QC Batch ID

Parameter

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Naphthalene

Toluene

Xylenes (total)
Methyl-t-Butyt Ether (MTBE)

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

REC (%)

107
102
110

=]
U’l(ﬂO’lU’lU‘lU’ll_n

Control
Limits

80-126
80-120
80-120

Qual

o
C
o8

Parameter

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8-TPPH

RL D

'n
O
c

O

50
10
10
10
1200

N o O

5

Control
Limits
80-131
88-112

Qual

Parameter

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Naphthalene

Toluene

Xylenes (total)
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

REC (%) Control

95
98
81

Parameter

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Naphthalene

Toluene

Xylenes (total)
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8-TPPH
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

ND

REC (%)

92
104
20

80-126
88-112
80-120

ual

Parameter

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH o

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Result
ND

ND

ND
ND
1300

REC (%)

102.
106

RL DE ual
10
2.0
2.0
50

Control
Limits
80-131
88-112

Parameter

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH

Surrogates:

'1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-d8

ND
ND
260

REC (%)

105
97

RL - Reporting Limit

TAAN
M 7440

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers
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nvironmental Analytical Report

== aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: : 06/29/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2233
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2
Client Sample Number Laﬁus:gfle %a;ﬁgltr:: Matrix  Instrument Prlt:e):ata?ed I?::;m;f;zlgwde QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl! Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Naphthalene ND 10 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1

Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 .
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 106 80-126 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 80-131
Toluene-d8-TPPH 107 88-112 Toluene-d8 99 80-120

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 80-120

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF ual
Benzene ND - 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene . ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Naphthalene ND 10 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 20 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 TPPH ' - ND 50 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control.  Qual - Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits : Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 107 80-126 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 80-131
Toluene-d8-TPPH 102 88-112 Toluene-d8 102 80-120
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-120

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

J 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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aw_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
F ,
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2233
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
82608
Project 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Numb
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 108 108 80-120 1 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 101 103 55-151 2 0-20
Chlorobenzene 109 99 80-120 10 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 107 90 77-125 17 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 103 109 78-120 5 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 97 93 80-120 4 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 109 111 69-129 1 0-20
Ethylbenzene 117 101 73-127 15 0-20
Toluene 110 109 80-120 1 0-20
Trichloroethene 108 109 67-133 1 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 112 130 67-133 15 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 114 111 65-131 3 0-22
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 115 116 62-134 2 0-20
115 116 64-136 0 0-29
115 117 70-124 1 0-20
115 112 71-125 2 0-20
107 102 44-152 5 0-43

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

| VA m \ﬁ, -\}Av‘\ 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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i
S alscience
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= !
=
i aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received 06/29/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No 10-06-2233
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
' Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
, 82608
Project 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 106 106 80-120 0 0-20 ;
Carbon Tetrachloride 117 119 55-151 2 0-20 |
Chlorobenzene 103 103 80-120 1 0-20 :
1,2-Dibromoethane 116 108 77-125 7 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene a9 - 100 78-120 1 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane _ 109 110 80-120 0 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 11 108 69-129 3 0-20
Ethylbenzene 106 106 73-127 0 0-20
Toluene 105 110 80-120 5 0-20
Trichloroethene 105 107 67-133 2 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 101 ) 105 67-133 4 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 103 103 65-131 0 0-22
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 98 96 - 62-134 3 0-20
114 114 64-136 - 0 0-29
100 101 70-124 1 0-20
96 99 71-125 3 0-20
99 101 44-152 2 0-43

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,
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S :Z__q_lsmence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2233
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 1664A
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Matrix’ : ’Ins‘tr‘qr‘ne“nt Prepar_ed ’ Analyzeq N’qmber
. Aqueous. | . . NA " 07/04/10 " 07/04110° 704HEM|
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
94 92 78-114 2 0-18

Parameter
HEM: Oil and Grease

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

!’\J\MMA
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£ alscience
& nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A 4
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2233 |
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: » EPA 8015B
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA |
|
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch ‘
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared _ Analyzed v Number
/3010~ o0701M0 A '
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers \
108 106 75117 1 0-13 i

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

CL - Control Limit

\M’M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

bl
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&9 _alscience
aw_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
F .
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2233
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
) ' , Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
[o0s-12-767.4,220 Comoro
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 106 106 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 99 102 67-139 55-151 3 0-22
Chlorobenzene 105 106 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 101 101 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 108 104 79-120 72-127 4 0-20
1,2-Dichioroethane 94 94 80-120 73127 0 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 13 108 71-125 62-134 4 0-25
Ethylbenzene 113 122 80-123 73-130 8 0-20 |
Toluene 108 109 80-120 73-127 0 0-20 i
Trichloroethene 106 - 107 80-120 73-127 1 0-20 !
Vinyl Chloride 105 116 68-140 56-152 10 0-23
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 105 110 75-123 67-131 5 0-25 ;
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 112 109 72-126 63-135 3 0-20 |
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 107 114 75-129 66-138 7 0-22
108 114 76-124 68-132 6 0-20
109 109 79-121 72-128 1 0-20
137 98 53-143 38-158 33 0-25 X
106 123 65-135 53-147 14 0-30

Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol
TPPH
Total number of LCS compounds : 18
0
1

Total number of ME compounds :
Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

FAX: (714) 894-7501

CL - Control Limit
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

Mo

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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S _dalscience
= . . .
aw_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
= .
= [
= aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2233
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
. . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
| 10810 07108110
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC ~ %RECCL ME CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers |
Benzene 103 107 80-120 73127 4 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 112 117 67-139 55-151 4 0-22
Chlorobenzene 101 104 80-120 73127 3 0-20 ‘
1,2-Dibromoethane 112 112 80-120 73-127 0 0-20 |
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 98 99 79-120 72127 1 0-20 >
1,2-Dichloroethane 109 112 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
1,1-Dichioroethene 108 109 71-125 62-134 1 0-25
Ethylbenzene 103 107 80-123 73-130 3 0-20
Toluene 103 106 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
Trichloroethene 104 107 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 100 101 68-140 56-1562 2 0-23
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 107 106 75-123 67-131 0 0-25
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 96 96 72-126 63-135 1 0-20
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 113 114 75-129 66-138 1 0-22
Ethyi-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) 102 102 76-124 68-132 0 0-20°
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 100 101 79-121 72-128 2 0-20
Ethanol 110 106 53-143 38-158 3 0-25
TPPH 102 100 65-135 53-147 3 0-30
Total number of LCS compounds : 18
Total number of ME compounds : 0
allowed : 1
Pass

Total number of ME compounds
LCS ME CL validation result :

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

FAX: (714) 894-7501

N

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number: 10-06-2233

Qualifier

*

<

>
1

ME
ND

Definition

See applicable analysis comment.
Less than the indicated value.
Greater than the indicated value.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,

~ hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

~ Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

MM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501




LB (LoGATION) €D Sshell Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record

{4 CALSCIENCE ¢ ) .
Ost . ) [ -Please Check A - [0 CHECK IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES
. MOTIVA RETAIL SHELL RETAIL
O xenco( ) 1Q env. services |lo 1[Q stew | Peter Schaefer 9| 7| 7| 4 3‘ 9[ 6| 9 DATEJQ.LLS!L
IU MOTIVA SDBGM l [@ consuLrant {0 wees | o AP # :
0O vesT amMericA ( ) ] pace: 1 o 1
. SHELL PIPELINE * OTHER . — T
O omar ¢ ) @ Jloome | | [ I I 1 [ 1| 7! 3l 3 1 8| I
| e UGG COOE 'STIE ADDRESS: Stroet and Clty State D
Conestoga-Rovers 8 Associates ) CRAW 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland CA T0600102237
- ADORESS DELIVERABLE TO (Name. Comgany. Office Locabon) [PHONE NO E-MAL CONSULTANT PROJECT NO
Hssoo Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608 Brenda Carter, CRA, Emeryville :
PROJECT CONTACT (Fardoony or POF Regont o] 510-420-3343 shelledfi@craworld.c
Peter Schaefer SMPLSNAMER Pt
TEPHOE Fax EWAL Erin Swan
) 5104203319 5104209170 pschaefer@craworld.com
-] TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): ] RESULTS NEEDED .
“1 [ STANDARD (14 DAY) {1 5 0Avs O3oars O2oars [ 24 Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
T3 1a- rwacs RepoRT FoRMAT [ usT AGENCY:
- TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C9)
SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : ] STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE AGPLIES
3 EDD NOT NEEDED
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED
SAMPLING PRESERV/ @ | =
— _ g Q) =
om @ D@
2 - E1 <l g
g g £ J L s
rt o H - -3 v g '
Field Sample Identification MATRIX et 3= ISR IO . 5 <$ El8lalT s g Container PID Readings
DATE | TIME o|m|m|g|® ol35 S l2|8|IR|s|le!lS or Laboratory Notes
SIglg 58|88 3|ol2|8181818
12|12 |g|=|8|3 ol 18IS |NIEI5|E
tlalx|Slw|=]a < [RS8 S I -
, - ElZE|5glg|d = $E(3(9|8(5|F
HeL |Hnoa ] Hzsos Inone fOTHER Flelolw || S | ={O0j@a |50+
B-10 Wasko 10200 ow 131 |} |V x| 5] (x| x| X ¥ x| x
r-9 S0 ew |3 (1 x| x| x| X X X{X
2-8 V |nsel ow |3 L1 x5 x| x (X X x| x
Relinquished by: (Signature) Recelvad by: (Signature) Oate: Time:
- . ‘7[ »
gb\-“S’ua_.—-._ M /roc. a8 é{ ZS//D «09
Rdn@slgmuu) Recelved by: (Signalure) D-g Time:
/ T 77 a8,
S < 07
pog X 7 ﬂ«@% cez X | DI
- N . Dale: 3
( 7 halio | 114s
| 6129 [/

// 0572106 Revision
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S : :
ALAN KEMP ' Tracking #: 514439791 ; NP

AL SCIENCE: CONCORD TR0 W

5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE#H ~ fo- N

_CONCORD, CA 94520
ORC D
SAMPLE RECEIVING

?516 LINCOLN WAY GARDEN GROVE

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841 .............................................................................................................................
COD:

D92843A

Reference:
ICRA ‘
: 5

iDelivery Instructions: 82700553

:Signature Type:
:SIGNATURE REQUIRED

Print Date : 06/28/10 15:29 PM

Package 1 of 1
&

[ Sendlabel T | @ printan |

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each package must have a unique barcode.

STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to Printer" button on this page to print the shipping label on a laser or inkjet printer.
STEP 2 - Fold this page in half.
STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcode.

STEP 4 - Request an on-call pickup for your package, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package at the nearest GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbox locations using this link.

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:
[ Send Label Via Email- | [ Create Retum Laby

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipment to deliver, you agree to all the service terms and conditions described in this section.

Our liability for Joss or damage to any package is limited to your actual damages or $100 whichever is less, unless you pay for
and declare a higher authorized value. If you declare a higher value and pay the additional charge, our liability wili be the
lesser of your declared value or the actual value of your loss or damage. In any event, we will not be liable for any damage,
whether direct, incidental, special or consequential, in excess of the declared value of a shipment whether or not we had
knowledge that such damage might be incurred including but not limited to loss of income or profit. We will not be liable for
your acts or omissions, including but not limited to improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or addressing. Also,
we will not be liable if you or the recipient violates any of the terms of our agreement. We will not be liable for loss, damage or
delay caused by events we cannot control, inciuding but not limited to acts of God, perils of the air, weather conditions, act of
public enemies, war, strikes, or civil commotion. The highest declared value for our GSO Priority Letter or GSO Priority
Package is $500. For other shipments the highest declared value is $10,000 unless your package contains items of
"extraordinary value", in which case the highest declared value we allow is $500. Items of "extraordinary value" include, but or
not limited to, artwork, jewelry, furs, precious metals, tickets, negotiable instruments and other items with intrinsic value,

530 PaGEAE T N6
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e | WORK ORDER #: 10-06-[2] [21 [5] 2]
el S A VIPLE RECEIPT FORMERS S N E

CLIENT: - CAH ~ DATE:_06/29/10
TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0,0 °C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature 2 +.3 °C+0.5°C(cF) =__2.% °C lank [0 Sample
O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

[0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

OO0 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [J Air O Filter [0 Metals Only 00 PCBs Only Initial; #

SWY SEALS INTACT: ' '
Cooler O O No (Not Intact) [ NotPresent O N/A Initial:

O Sample O O No (Not Intact) C3Not Present Initial:

SAMPLE CONDITION: | Yes No N/A

Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples......... ,Z( o - O

COC document(s) received complete..........c.ccoviviiiiviiiii e, pud O O

{0 Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

[J No analysis requested. [ Not relinquished. [0 No date/time relinquished.

Sampler’'s name indicated on COC...............oiiiini A ‘ ! .o
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC................c.ooviiiviinins ,Z( a O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.............ccveviiiviini i Zf . 0 a
Proper containers and sufﬁciem volume for analyses requested............... JZf O a
Analyses received Within holding tIMe.............cvrivr oo pl O O
pH / Residual Chlorine / Dissolved Sulfide received within 24 hours........... O O o
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... J& | O
O Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

- Volatile analysis dontainer(s) free of headspace...........ccovviivieii i ra 0 a
Tedlar bag(s)'free of condensation.............ooeeeiie O O =z
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [J40zCGJ [180zCGJ [0160zCGJ [Sleeve () [EnCores® OTerraCores® 'O
Water: CIVOA &VOAR [OVOAna, [J125AGB [J125AGBh 125AGBp [I1AGB D1AGBnauZﬁAGBs
O500AGB [I500AGJ [I500AGJs [O250AGB [1250CGB [250CGBs [J1PB [1500PB [0500PBna
[J250PB [1250PBn [1125PB [J125PBznna [1100PJ [1100PJna, @ jAGT O O

Air: OTedlar® CSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#:, Labeled/Checked by: __gg_
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope  Reviewed by: __}
Preservative: h:HCL n:HNO; na:;Na:S:0; na:NaOH p: HsPOs s: H,S04 znna: ZnAco+NaOH f; Field-fitered Scanned by: ﬂ'l"

SOP T100_090 (05/10/10)
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July 13,2010

Peter Schaefer
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008

Calscience Work Order No.: 10-07-0030
- . 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 7/1/2010 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
~ data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, pléase do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

h B f

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Xuan H. Dang
Project Manager
CA-ELAP iD: 1230 = NELAP ID: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109 . SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
i 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S =_______glsc:ence |
5;:_ nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 07/01/10 ‘
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0030 |
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
’ Method: EPA 1664A
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
; Dat Date/Time
Client Sample Number La[\tl)usn?{):’:le %%ﬁg{r:; Matrix  Instrument Pre:a?ed Az:ly;:d QC Batch ID
Result RL DE Qual Units
1.0 1 mg/L

Parameter
HEM: Oil and Grease
Parameter Result RL DE Qual
HEM: Oil and Grease 1.3 1.0 1 mg/L
Resuit RL DE Qual nits
ND 1.0 1 mg/L
nits

Parameter
HEM: Oil and Grease
DF

Result
ND 1.0

Parameter
HEM: Oil and Grease

TEL:(714) 895-5494

Qual - Qualifiers

rove, CA 92841-1427

DF - Dilution Factor
1 Grove,

RL - Reporting Limit ,
v, Garden

FAX: (714) 894-7501

MMM 7440 Lincoln Way
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== aporatories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 3 of 15 T

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 07/01/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0030

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3510C

Method: EPA 8015B

Project. 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

ected’

Matrix

Instrument Prepared

s GC43  07/02110

Analyzed QC Batch ID

Comment(s):

-The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard. I
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units U
Diesel Range Organics 410 50 1 ug/L |
Surrogafes: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 119 68-140

Comment(s):

-The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics 160 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

Decachlorobipheny! 113

68-140

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics 290 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 119 68-140
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
!\ 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢« FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&w_nvironmen tal Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 07/01/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0030
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample . Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
— — - :,1'07'"?
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 123 68-140
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 + FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way

Mibksn
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B aporatories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 5 of 15

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 07/01/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0030
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2
Client Sample Number La'\ll)ui::\bn;;:le %a;ﬁg;;:(? Matrix  Instrument PrE::ed %r::{;'rz"e?ie QC Batch ID

\ '9}10' Aqueous GC/MS LL 07/03/10

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Naphthalene ND
Toluene ND
Xylenes (total) ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
Dibromofluoromethane 105
Toluene-d8-TPPH 107
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92

Contral
Limits

80-126
88-112
80-120

DF Qual Parameter
1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1 Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME)
1 TPPH
1

Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

Contrdl  Qual
Limits
80-131
80-120

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Naphthalene ND
Toluene ND
Xylenes (total) ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
Dibromofluoromethane 113
Toluene-d8 100
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 88

Control
Limits

80-126
80-120
80-120

DE Qual Parameter
1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
1
1
1
1
1

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH

Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8-TPPH

ND

REC (%)

109
107

-
o

Control  Qual
Limits

80-131

88-112

Parameter Resutt RL DE Qual Parameter RL br
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Naphthalene ND 10 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofiuoromethane 116 80-126 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 80-131
Toluene-d8-TPPH 107 88-112 Toluene-d8 100 80-120
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 85 80-120
RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501




Ty
il

Page 6 of 15

S :_"__glsmence
&=_nvironmental Analytical Report

== aporatories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 07/01/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0030
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
. Units: ug/L
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2

Lab Sample PatefTime Instrument prg,?;fed %a;:{'l’ir:de QC Batch ID

Client Sample Number

Matrix

ous GC/MSLL 07

Result RL DF Qual

Parameter Result - RL DF Qual Parameter RL or
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene : ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Naphthalene ND 10 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene : ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1
Surrogates; REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits ‘ ‘ Limits-
Dibromofluoromethane 98 80-126 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-131
Toluene-d8-TPPH 107 88-112 Toluene-d8 100 80-120
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 80-120
RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
MM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

HI

&= aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 07/01/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0030
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B
Project 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

_Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Benzene 107 120 80-120 12 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 109 116 55-151 6 0-20
Chlorobenzene 93 101 80-120 8 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 93 101 77-125 8 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 102 111 78-120 8 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 104 118 80-120 13 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 101 110 69-129 8 0-20
Ethylbenzene 105 113 73-127 7 0-20
Toluene 109 120 80-120 10 0-20
Trichloroethene 98 111 67-133 12 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 139 136 67-133 2 0-20 3
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) i 114 125 65-131 9 0-22
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 101 110 62-134 9 0-20
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 102 111 64-136 9 0-29
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 107 117 70-124 9 0-20
Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) 110 127 71-126 15 0-20 3
Ethanol 81 93 44-152 13 0-43

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ., TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S geilsc1ence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0030
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 1664A
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Date ! Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
LCS %REC LCSD %REC ~  %RECCL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
94 92 78-114 2 0-18

Parameter
HEM: Qil and Grease

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

M
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£_ alscience
:ﬁ;nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc. ’
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
Work Order No: 10-07-0030
Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008

Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Qualifiers

RPD CL

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

D

RP
2 0-13

LCS %REC  LCSD %REC %REC CL
111 75-117

113

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

M

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

Page 10 of 15
= _cci
- ___g__ science
== - . .
=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
H ,
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0030
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project. 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
) . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
: — — ?071047,1':07 - | e
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Benzene 98 105 80-120 73-127 6 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 99 107 67-139 55-151 8 0-22
Chlorobenzene 87 92 80-120 73-127 6 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 86 94 80-120 73-127 8 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 94 100 79-120 72127 6 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 95 101 80-120 73-127 6 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 93 100 71-125 62-134 8 0-25
Ethylbenzene 08 104 80-123 73-130 6 0-20
Toluene 99 106 80-120  73-127 8 0-20
Trichloroethene 89 96 80-120 73-127 7 0-20
Vinyl Chioride 100 103 68-140 56-152 3 0-23
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 105 112 75-123 67-131 6 0-25
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 89 9% 72-126 63-135 7 0-20
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 93 99 75-129 66-138 6 0-22
99 105 76-124 68-132 6 0-20
103 112 79-121 72-128 8 0-20
78 87 53-143 38-158 10 0-25
100 93 65-135 53-147 7 0-30

Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME)

Ethanol
TPPH
Total number of LCS compounds :

18
0
1

Total number of ME compounds :
Total number of ME compounds allowed
Pass

LCS ME CL validation result :

FAX: (714) 894-7501

CL - Control Limit
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

Ju M

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

s
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Work Order Number:

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

10-07-0030

Qualifier

*

<
>

1

5

Definition
See applicable analysis comment.

Less than the indicated value.
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

Greater than the indicated value.
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

sample data was reported without further clarification.
Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control |
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,

hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater. ’
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
y4 Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

A\A}\AAMM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501



LAB (LOCATION) @ Shell Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record
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05/2/06 Revision

{2 CALSCIENCE ( ) e e —————
Qs c ; : | Print Bill To Coritact Na -|CJ CHECK IF NO INCIDENT & APPLIES
—— ) ase— | {EI MOTIVA RETAIL J{u SHELL RETALL | OATE: 0
[@ wortvaspac |‘conwmm =T JI
O TEST AMERICA ( ) : PAGE: 4 of 1
 oTheR ( y [Oswewereme |[Qomer | 1 of 1|
[ERFTNG ConPANY (06 COOE SITE ADDRESS: Strest and Chty
{Conestoga-Rovers & Associates CRAW 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland CA T0600102237
ADORESS JEDF DECVERABLE TO (Name. Company, Offics Locatonl PHONE NO EvaL TONSILTANT PROJECT NG
900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608 Brenda Carter, CRA, Emeryville
PROJECT CONTACT {rardcopy or PLF Regod io] 5104203343 shelledf@craworld.
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TELEPHONE ] ENAL Erin W
5104203319 5104208170 pschaefer@craworid.com won
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): O RESULTS NEEDED
' (@ STANDARD {14 DAY) QO soars [ 3 pars O2oavs [ 24 HOURS g ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
13 LA- RWQCB REPORT FORMAT 0 uST AGENCY:
TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT CY
SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : (0] STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES - ‘ g
[ EDD NOT NEEDED T Q|
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED S
ST g NS
SAMPLING ’ : PRESERVATIVE g N, §
@ ) -
2 & H =
, g g £ 3 =2 =
noor | £ . S H g § = <
Field Sample Identification MATRIX poceiy -3 I I I N 5 | 8 islald = Container PID Readings
| DATE | TIME @ g_g 2113 g |8l5(2|sle § or Laboratory Notes
HEHEHEHEE I T1e|2|8]8|8|2 .
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iCITNF&EI:/IP gTracking. #:" 51 44606412

CAL SCIENCE- CONCORD IR I

5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE #H ..................................................................................... :
ICONCORD, CA 94520

ORC
SAMPLE RECEIVING

CEL
7440 LINCOLN WAY GARDEN GROVE

GARDEN GROVE’ CA 92841 ...............................................................................................................................
éCOD:

D92843A

SN[

Delivery Instructions:

.Signature Type:
SIGNATURE REQUIRED

Print Date ; 06/30/10 1554 PM

Package 1 of 1

|- Send Label To:Prir

| [ Print Al

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each package must have a unique barcode,

STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to Printer” button on this page to print the shipping label on a laser or inkjet printer.
STEP 2 - Fold this page in half.
STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcode.

STEP 4 - Request an on-call pickup for your package, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package at the nearest GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbox locations using this link.

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:
[ Send b via Erall ] [

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipment to deliver, you agree to all the service terms and conditions described in this section.

Our liability for loss or damage to any package is limited to your actual damages or $100 whichever is less, unless you pay for
and declare a higher authorized value. If you declare a higher value and pay the additional charge, our fiability will be the
lesser of your declared value or the actual value of your loss or damage. In any event, we wil! not be liable for any damage,
whether direct, incidental, special or consequential, in excess of the declared value of a shipment whether or not we had
knowledge that such damage might be incurred including but not limited to loss of income or profit. We will not be liable for
your acts or omissions, including but not limited to improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or addressing. Also,
we will not be liable if you or the recipient violates any of the terms of our agreement. We will not be liable for loss, damage or
delay caused by events we cannot control, including but not limited to acts of God, perils of the air, weather conditions, act of
public enemies, war, strikes, or civil commotion. The highest declared value for our GSO Priority Letter or GSO Priority
Package is $500. For other shipments the highest declared value is $10,000 unless your package contains items of
“extraordinary value", in which case the highest declared value we allow is $500. Items of "extraordinary value” include, but or
not fimited to, artwork, jewelry, furs, precious metals, tickets, negotiable instruments and other items with intrinsic value.

/

ttp://app.gso.com/Shipping/applabeldetail. aspx ?x=drE19ZoxM%2f1 P%2bu%2b2m7XbZ... 6/30/2010




‘ Page 14 of 15
nental WORK ORDER #: 10-07-10 193] 1O

Bt S A\ \IPLE RECEIPT FORM RECEIPT FORM Cooler 1 of _\_
cLEnT:__CRA pATE: __07 /9\ /10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0 °C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature Z «9 °C+0.5°CicF) =2 . °C Zﬁnk [J sample
) |

O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

3 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by:

O Received at ambient temperature, placéd on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambiént Temperature: [J Air [ Filter [0 Metais Only © [0 PCBs Only Initialzw
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: ' _

Cooler 0O ' No (Not Intact) O NotPresent [ N/A Initial: W
0 Sample O v O No (Not Intact) LZ(Not Present Initial: _JZ_(_/__
SAMPLE CONDITION: | Yes - No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... Jraf O O
COC document(s) received COMPIELE.............ccveverireernierereeieiree e =z O 0

[0 Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

" [J No analysis requested. [ Not relinqdished. O No dateftime relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated ON COC.. oo et e, = O O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC.. i, IZ/ O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.................cciii v g ] O
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............ E( a O
Analyses received Within holding ME...........veevveeereeere e eeeeees e eneen. i O O
pH / Residual Chlorine / Dissolved Sulfide received within 24 hours........... a a =
Proper preservation noted on COC or sai*nple container..........ooovevveveinen, g a O
O Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis '
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace..........c.coovvvvieiieviiiiinnennn, a i O
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation.............cc.coiiiv i | O jraf
CONTAINER TYPE:
Solid: 040zCGJ [080zCGJ [160zCGJ [Sieeve (_____) OEnCores® CTerraCores® O

Water: OVOA ZfVOAh CIVOAna, [1125AGB [1125AGBh [1125AGBp [I1AGB [11AGBna; ZI1AGBs
[J500AGB [1500AGJ [J500AGJs [1250AGB [1250CGB [J250CGBs C1PB [I500PB 500PBna
[J250PB C1250PBn [1125PB [1125PBznna C100PJ C1100PJna &1 | AGT O O

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by: _ b(/

Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope Reviewed by: |
Preservative: h: HCL n:HNOs; na:;Na;S;0; na:NaOH p: HsPOs s: H:SO, znna: ZnAcz+NaOH f: Field-fitered  Scanned by: ( Z

SOP T100_080 (05/10/10)
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fence
B rrvirorimerrial 7 vinlale
| aboratories, inc. WORK ORDER #: 10 9
SAMPLES - CONTAINERS & LABELS: Comments:
[ Sample(s)/Container(s) NOT RECEIVED but listed on COC
[] Sample(s)/Container(s) received but NOT LISTED on COC
[J Holding time expired — list sample ID(s) and test
U Insufficient quantities for analysis - list test
O Improper container(s) used ~ list test
(] Improper preservative used - list test
[ No preservative noted on COC or label - list test & notify lab
(] Sample labels illegible — note test/container type
[1 Sample label(s) do not match CO'C — Note in comments
(] Sample ID
[J Date and/or Time Collected
O Project Information
[ # of Container(s)
L] Analysis
] Sample container(s) compromised — Note in comments
{J Water present in sample container
(] Broken
| ] Without Label(s)
{J Air sample container(s) compromised — Note in comments
CIFlat
JVery low in volume .
[l Leaking (Not transferred - duplicate bag submitted)
[ Leaking (transferred into Calscience Tedlar® Bag*)
[ Leaking (transferred into Client’s Tedlar® Bag*)
O Other:
HEADSPACE - Containers with Bubble > 6mm or % inch:
Sample # Cczrg(asi;ter : :ze‘q\i/?: Sample # Contalner ID(s) i; :3’:2': Sample # ColnDt:lsi;ler #r ::e?\?:c:' Analysis
3 [ ¢ | 3
Comments:
*Transferred at Client's request. Initial / Date:__ & 0710110

SOP T100_090 (01/29/10)
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== aboratories, Inc

xr
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July 14, 2010

Peter Schaefer
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008
Subject: Calscience Work Order No 10-07-0029

Client Reference: ‘ 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 7/1/2010 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The resuits in this anaiytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

B

Calscience Environmental

iD: 93LAD630

Laboratories, Inc
Xuan H. Dang
Project Manager
CA-ELAPID: 1230  » NELAP ID: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109 . SCAQMD ID: 9
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-750
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'=alscience

==_nvironmental Analytical Report

== ahoratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 07/01/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0029

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A

Method: EPA 1664A M

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date  Date/Time

Client Sample Number _ Number Coliected ~ Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
HEM: Oil and Grease 210 10 1 mg/kg

Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits

HEM: Oil and Grease 49 10 1 ) mg/kg

Parameter " Result RL DFE Qual nits

HEM: Oil and Grease 58 10 1 mg/kg

Parameter Result RL DF Qual nits

HEM: Oil and Grease 88 10 1 mg/kg

Parameter Result RL DF Qual nits

HEM: Oil and Grease 270 10 o 1 mg/kg

Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits

HEM: Oil and Grease 62 10 1 mg/kg
RL - Reporting Limit . DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

A\MM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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<w_3alscience
= . .
&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 07/01/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0029
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 1664A M
Project. 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ] Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
RL DE  Qua Units
1 mg/kg

Parameter
HEM: Oil and Grease

RL - Reporting Limit

Qual - Qualifiers

DF - Dilution Factor

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

."MA\,MVM
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=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 07/01/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0029
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B |
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 3
- Dat Date/Ti
Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix  Instrument Pre:afed Ai:lyzlge QC Batch ID

Numbe Collected

R

Client Sample Number
Rar

i

~The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation

Comment(s):
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Orgahics 29 5.0 1 mg/kg
REC (%) Control Limits Qual

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl 104 61-145

Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Diese! Range Organics 9.8 5.0 S mg/kg
REC (%) Control Limits Qual

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl 108 61-145

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 112 61-145

- Qual - Qualifiers

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor

M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 »  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Client Sample Number
Result
5.0

Page 5 of 19
=i Ealsc:ence
aw_ nvironmental Analytical Report
= ahoratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received 07/01/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No 10-07-0029
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 2 of 3
i Dat Date/Time
Laﬁusrﬂ,‘::le %ﬂﬁg{:}? Matrix  Instrument Pre:a?ed Analyzled QC Batch ID
-The sample chromatographlc pattern ‘for fPH does not match the chromatograph:c pattern of the specmed standard Quantrtatlon
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
. RL DE Qual Units
mg/kg
Qual ,

20
Control Limits

Comment(s)

Parameter

Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

REC (%)
100

Result
370

Comment(s)
Parameter
REC (%)
109

Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

61-145

~The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
Qual
mg/kg

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard
RL
10
Qual

DE Units
50

Control Limits

61-145
Units

DF

|O

Comment(s)

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

RL - Reporting Limit

-The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
Qual
mg/kg

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard
RL
1 )
ua

Resutt
5.0

18
Control Limits

61-145

REC (%)

96

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

Qual - Qualifiers

DF - Dilution Factor

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

Ilasn
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== abhoratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 6 of 19

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 07/01/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0029

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B

Method: EPA 8015B

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 3 of 3
i Dat Date/Ti

Lar\?usr:t?;?'e %a;ﬁ;::de Matrix  Instrument Pre:a?ed Aan:Iyzjge QC Batch ID

Client Sample Number

Parameter Result RL
Diesel Range Organics ND 5.0
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits
Decachlorobiphenyl 93 61-145

DF Qual Units
1 mg/kg
Qual

Parameter Result RL
Diesel Range Organics ND 5.0
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits
Decachlorobiphenyl 106 61-145

DF Qual nits
1 mg/kg
Qual

RL - Reporting Limit

,A_M\VL,M

DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sw_3alscience
== : -
&w_nvironmental Analytical Report
=
== aboratories, Inc. .
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 07/01/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0029
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collecteq  Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
Parémeter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Benzene ND ~0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
Ethylbenzene 0.0059  0.0050 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Naphthalene ND 0.050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) 0.057 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
: Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 98 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 62-146
Toluene-d8 97 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 60-132
Toluene-d8-TPPH 97 87-111
i SCiMs
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Naphthalene ND 0.050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050° 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) 0.0074 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1 ‘
REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: : REC (%) Control Qual
Limits . Limits
106 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 62-146
80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 60-132
o
Result RL DE Qual
0.050

Surrogates:
99
: 100 87-111

ND 1

0.010 1

1
1
1

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
Toluene-d8-TPPH
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND
Naphthalene ND 0.050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010
Xylenes (total) : ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
- Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 98 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 62-146
Toluene-d8 98 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 60-132
Toluene-d8-TPPH 98 87-111
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
! MM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5404 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc. ‘

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: ' 07/01/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0029
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: : LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: . mg/kg
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 2 of 3
Client Sample Number Laﬁusr:bn;?Ie %Egﬁg;;?de Matrix  Instrument PrE::ed ?xar::@e%e QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual

Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1

Naphthalene ND 0.050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1

Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1 I

Xylenes (total) . ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits

Dibromofluoromethane : 96 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 62-146

Toluene-d8 " 95 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 60-132

Toluene-d8-TPPH 95 87-111

S o

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Naphthalene ND 0.050 1 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyt Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control = -Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control = Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 99 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 62-146
Toluene-d8 96 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 60-132

Toluene-d8-TPPH 96 87-111

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter or
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Naphthalene ND 0.050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyt Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ’ ND 0.50 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Contrd - Qual Surrogates: "REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits

Dibromoflucromethane 98 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 62-146
Toluene-d8 100 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 60-132
Toluene-d8-TPPH 100 87-111

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers’

,_,,LM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢ FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 9 of 19

S _________glsc:ence
&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 07/01/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0029
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 3 of 3
’ i Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number La'\t:uS:bn;;rJle %agﬁg:;ren: Matrix  Instrument pre:a?ed Aanzlvz?de QC Batch ID

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Naphthalene ND
Toluene ND
Xylenes (total) ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
Dibromofluoromethane 99
Toluene-d8 : 97 .
Toluene-d8-TPPH 98

0.0050
0.0050

0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
Control
Limits

63-141
80-120

87-111

1
1
0.050 1
1
1
1

Parameter Result
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND
TPPH ND
urrogates: REC (%
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94

RL DF Qual

0.050 1
0.010 1
0.010 1
0.010 1
0.50 1

Control ual
Limits

62-146

60-132

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers




Page 10 of 19
£ alscience
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc. | :
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 07/01/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0029
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: , EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
B
Project 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch |
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
88 106 64-130 19 0-15 4

Parameter

Diesel Range Organics

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,

MU\MM



Vinyl Chioride
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

Page 11 of 19
£ alscience
&w_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc. _
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 07/01/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0029
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: - EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA L
8260B |
Project 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA A
|
! Date Date MS/MSD Batch 1
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Numb |
e — T 2 1,10 P
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RP RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 69 77 61-127 11 0-20 .
Carbon Tetrachloride 78 85 51-135 9 .0-29 ’
Chiorobenzene 63 68 57-123 9 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 50 59 64-124 18 0-20 3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 46 54 35-131 16 0-25
1,2-Dichloroethane 51 57 80-120 12 0-20 3
1,1-Dichloroethene 75 81 47-143 0-25
Ethylbenzene 74 80 57-129 8 0-22
Toluene 71 78 63-123 10 0-20
Trichloroethene 70 76 44-158 8 0-20
64 76 49-139 17 0-47
51 58 57-123 13 0-21 3
41 51 30-168 22 0-34
57 62 57-129 8 0-20
54 61 55-127 12 .0-20 3
53 61 58-124 14 -20 3
11 17-167 117 0-47 34

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

MMVMA
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S ______a__ﬁ__flsc:ence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc. ' o
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0029
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 1664A M L
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA N
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Qlfa.l‘ity Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared _Analyzed Number
Parameter  LCS%REC  LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
92 92 80-120 0 0-20

HEM: Oil and Grease

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

M ‘M'M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501



Page 13 of 19
—alscience
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Holiis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0029
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: , EPA 8015B
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
anlny Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prgpavre‘d_ _ Analyzed Number
0 10810 . 07/09110
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
0-12

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics 83 92 75-123 1

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Controf Limit

J\L \hﬂ_ M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
r 'v -
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= _—zzﬂsc:ence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0029
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method; EPA 8015B
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Que‘akli’ty ’ControI‘SampIe ID Matrix Instrument Prepa(eq _ kAnakI’y’zed : Number
099-12:025-1, M30 o7TM3M0
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC ~ %RECCL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Diesel Range Organics 123 119 75-123 3 0-12

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
M'A 7 ';V\ 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME)

Ethanol
TPPH

Page 15 of 19
Sw_dlscience
aw_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
£ .
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-07-0029
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
, . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL MECL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 9 9 78-120 71-127 1 0-20
Carbon Tetrachioride 92 96 49-139 34-154 4 0-20
Chlorobenzene 99 99 79-120 72-127 0 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 103 103 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95 95 75-120 68-128 0 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 91 91 80-120 73127 0 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 89 90 74-122 66-130 1 0-20
Ethylbenzene 100 99 76-120 69-127 1 0-20
Toluene 99 100 77-120 70-127 1 0-20
Trichloroethene 91 93 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 99 97 68-122 59-131 1 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 93 % 77-120 70-127 3 0-20
Tert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA) 106 102 68-122 59-131 4 0-20
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 86 87 78-120 71-127 1 0-20
91 94 78-120 71-127 3 0-20
98 99 75-120 68-128 1 0-20
8 104 56-140 42-154 7 0-20
72 76 65-135 53-147 6 0-30

0
1

Total number of LCS compounds : 18

Total number of ME compounds :
Total number of ME compounds allowed

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 »
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Work Order Number:;

aboratories, Inc.
10-07-0029

Definition

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Qualifier

*

<
>

1

4

5

Greater than the indicated value.
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

M

See applicable analysis comment.

Less than the indicated value.
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

sample data was reported without further clarification.

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,

E

ND

Q

therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,

hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the

laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.

Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter

concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or

greater.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
y4 Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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Shell Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record

Print Bill To-Contact Name::

IC! MOTIVA RETALL ][U SHELLRETALL |

---ﬁkrfdm&k}

U CHECK IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES

DATE: {0!1?7/'0

|EI MOTIVA SDBRCM l l CONSULTANT 11Q wees |1
O TEST AMERICA ( ) - RSN ERRARARALON SRR PAGE: 1 of 1
0 oTHER ( ) [l:! SHELL PIPELINE ICI OTHER _ o | I I I I I I ] ’ l l 1{ 7| i |
[SAVRUNG COMP AN TOG CODE SITE ADDRESS: Street and Qity State
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates CRAW 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland CA TO600102237
ADORESS |EDF DELVERABLE 10 (Nams Comosn, Ofce Locaton! PHONE NO TEMAL ‘CONSULTANT PROJECT NO
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 84608 Brenda Carter, CRA, Emeryville
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcony o POF Ragont 10) 510-420-3343 shelledf@craworld.
|Peter Schaefer SRS Pl
e T — Erin Reinhert-Koyir
5104203318 5104209170 pschaefer@craworld. com L i
I~ TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYSY: O ResuwTs NEeDED —
A STANDARD (14 DAY) I spars O 3pars O 20ars O 24 Hours ON WEEKEND ) REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[ 1A- RWQCB REPORT FORMAT O usT AGENCY: 3 TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT
(& SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES : 5 {: s ce
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : 2 AN g
[J STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES & g g
0 €0D NOT NEEDED § a E j = —-
) = PR =
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED Py g g g |E 2 ]
— Slalalzlal~]2 4 siglel8l.l3ls
SAMPLING PRESERVATIVE sfglg|2|g @ § Iy e |2l3|g(gl8ie
Slalalel|gie| & -+ R ERE R AR RAES
Field Sample Identification MATRIX potd R RIS - R R S si{sislalsio]s Container PID Readings
DATE | TIME - - AEAL g‘ glald 3 AFHEIEIFIEEE: ot Laboratory Notes
o HCL [HNO3{H2504 {NONE [OTHER) FlE|ajals|8]= 2 = |E|5|m|3]|8|F
W B-5-55(F [PhG:o| soi x| 11 |xIXX X I x
- 8‘5“ T£4 ) (725 soi X1 1 x [ X 1>¢ X x| x
L&'b ’gog.r.q- )1{_ 1109 Soil X1{1 X )(X X XiX
| il i ——
cand ol
e L0 bl 100 < o | s | U] [XIR ¥ X
B-7.ss5{} 10 Soi X[ ] XXX X KIX
00 < | X
B-m_gL v [ 1419 Sei X YK X X X

Ralinqui: by (ngmm)

Received by: (Signature)

Tane:

=V

30-0
b \ 20

Recaived by: (Signature}

4
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Ship From: i ..
ALAN KEMP ‘Tracking #:

CAL SCIENGE: CONCORD mmimmmuy - NPS

5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE#H = erererceessemcrseseesneonens ',’a,,

CONCORD, CA 94520
ORC D
SAMPLE RECEIVING ;

?4E4'B LINCOLN WAY 'GARDEN GROVE

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841 ...............................................................................................................................
COD:

D92843A

Reference:
;CONOCO PHILLIPS, CRA
: 82783654 :

:Delivery Instructions:

§Signature Type:
iSIGNATURE REQUIRED

Print Date ; 06/30/10 15:54 P\

Package 1 of 1

Print All

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each package must have a unique barcode.

STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to Printes” button on this page to print the shipping label on a laser or inkjet printer.
STEP 2 - Fold this page in half.
STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcode,

STEP 4 - Request an on-call pickup for your package, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package at the nearest GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbox locations using this link.

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:
|_SendLabel Via Erai

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipment to deliver, you agree to all the service terms and conditions described in this section.

Our liability for loss or damage to any package is limited to your actual damages or $100 whichever is less, unless you pay for
and declare a higher authorized value. If you declare a higher value and pay the additional charge, our fiability will be the
lesser of your declared value or the actual value of your loss or damage. In any event, we will not be liable for any damage,
whether direct, incidental, special or consequential, in excess of the declared value of a shipment whether or not we had
knowledge that such damage might be incurred including but not limited to loss of income or profit. We will not be liable for
your acts or omissions, including but not limited to improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or addressing. Also,
we will not be liable if you or the recipient violates any of the terms of our agreement. \We will not be liable for Joss, damage or
delay caused by events we cannot control, including but not limited to acts of God, perils of the air, weather conditions, act of
public enemies, war, strikes, or civil commotion. The highest declared value for cur GSO Priority Letter or GSO Priority
Package is $500. For other shipments the highest declared value is $10,000 unless your package contains items of
"extraordinary value", in which case the highest declared value we allow is $500. ltems of "extraordinary value" include, but or
not limited to, artwork, jewelry, furs, precious metals, tickets, negotiable instruments and other itermns with intrinsic value.

Q1 . ~

http://app.gso.com/Shipping/ appiabeidetaii.as px?x=drH;9ZoxM%21 1P%2bu%2b2m7XbZ... 6/30/2010
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vironmental WORK oRDER # 10-07-[A [61 21 []
MRS S A\ VPLE RECEIPT FORMR R Y
cuent: __ R4 DATE: __07/9\ /10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0 °C - 6.0 °C, not frozen) )

Temperature __Z % °C+0.5°C(cF) =__ 2 . & °C ZB/lank J sample
[J Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ' ).
O sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

O Received at ambient temperature, placéd on ice for transport by Courier,

Ambiént Temperature: [J Air O Filter 0 Metals Only [0 PCBs Only Initial:%__
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: . ,
Cooler O 'O No (Not Intact) O Not Present O N/A Initial: W%
O Sample O 0 No (Not Intact)  J& Not Present Initial: _I?_(_{___
o -

SAMPLE CONDITION: ' Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... f O O
COC document(s) received COMPIBLE. .............covvuvrrererrieeereeiresie s jraf O O

O Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

" No analysis requested.  [J Not relinqt;lished. O No datettime relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC...............uovvevveriieeeerereeerers s, 7 O O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC.............cocoeviviiivivennnnnnn, lZ]/ ' O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition..............ccooevvvevriiriireiiin, g g a
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............ v & | a
Analyses received Within holding iMe...............cocvveeeeerireeeeeiree e, g O O
pH / Residual Chlorine / Dissolved Sulfide received within 24 hours........... O O jrag
Proper preservation noted on COC or safnple container................oeoevi, O O g
O Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace..................occoeevivveeiennns O O z
Tedlar bag(s) free of CoNAENSAtION. .........vvivirer et iee s seree s, O O g
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [40zCGJ [80zCGJ [1160zCGJ [ESlesve ( __L) OEnCores® OTerraCores® O
Water: LIVOA [OVOAh [OVOAna, 0125AGB J125AGBh [1125AGBp [1AGB O1AGBna, (11AGBs
ESOOAGB [500AGJ [J500AGJs [1250AGB [I250CGB [250CGBs [I1PB [I500PB C500PBna
0250PB (J250PBn [1125PB [0125PBznna 0100PJ O100PJna; [ | O

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: [ Trip Blank Lot Labeled/Checked by: __ /(-

Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope ~ Reviewed by:
Preservative: h: HCL n:HNOs na:Na;S:0s na:NaOH p:HsPO,s s: H,;SO,4 znna: ZnAcy+NaOH f: Fisld-fitered  Scanned by:__ i/

SOP T100_090 {05/10/10)
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July 06, 2010

Peter Schaefer
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008
10-06-2231
2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA

Calscience Work Order No

Subject:
Client Reference

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 6/29/2010 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
al report are limited to the samples tested

results in this analytical repo

data package. The
and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

- the undersigned.

Sincerely,

;ww%

Laiscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Xuan H. Dang
Project Manager

D:1230

CA-ELAP

7440 Lincoln \'I\Ia\/ Garde

>

NELAR ID: 03220C

.

(A%

v
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Page 2 of 21

Analytical Report

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2231
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
’ ~ Date  Date/Ti
Cli Lap Sample Rate/rime Instrument Pre:afed Aizlyz?de QC Batch ID

Parameter

Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Result RL DE Qual Units
ND 50 1 mg/kg
REC (%) Control Limits Qual
127 61-145

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Result RL DE Qual Units
ND 5.0 1 mg/kg
REC (%) Control Limits Qual
111 61-145

RL - Reporting Limit

| MAMA

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 3 of 21

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received:

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No:
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation:
‘ Method:

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA

06/29/10
10-06-2231
EPA 35508

EPA 8015B (M)

Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample Date/Time

Clie Saml Numb Numb

Matrix

Date Date/Time

Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DE Qual
TPH as Motor Oil ND 25 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 127 61-145

Parameter Result RL DE Qual
TPH as Motor Oil ND 25 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 111 61-145

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Quallifiers

!M JA/\ J*J-"\ 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2231

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1

' Lab Sample  Date/Ti Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number aNun?&?e C‘"‘Jﬁec{’;‘d" Matrix _ Instrument Pre:a?ed Ai:lvz?de QC Batch ID
Solid ~ GC/MS W 0613

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual

Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1

Toluene ND 0.0050 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual

Limits Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 104 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 62-146

Toluene-d8 95 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 60-132

Toluene-d8-TPPH 97 87-111

Parameter

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Result RL DF Qual Parameter
ND 0.0050 1 Xylenes (total)
ND 0.0050 1 TPPH
ND 0.0050 1
REC (%) Contral Qual Surrogates:
Limits
111 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
95 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene
96 87-111

Result RL DFE Qual

ND 0.0050 1

ND 0.50 1

REC (%) Control ual
Limits

108 62-146

87 60-132

RL - Reporting Limit

A 7440 Li

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2231

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 : Preparation: EPA 3050B / EPA 7471A Total

' Method: EPA 6010B / EPA 7471A

Units: mg/kg

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA . Page 1 of 1
' Lab Sample Date /Time Date Date/Time

Nu Matrix Instument  prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID

Comment(s). -Mercury analysis was performed on 07/01/10 12:57 with batch 100630L07.

Parameter Result RL _ DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Antimony ND 0.750 1 Mercury ND 0.0835 1
Arsenic 2.56 0.750 1 Molybdenum ND 0.250 1
Barium 109 0.500 1 Nickel 27.8 0.250 1
Beryllium 0.372 0.250 1 Selenium ND 0.750 1
Cadmium ND 0.500 1 - Silver ND 0.250 1
Chromium 26.6 0.250 1 Thallium ND 0.750 1
Cobalt 4.99 0.250 1 Vanadium 22.0 0.250 1
Copper 11.4 0.500 1 Zinc 23.3 1.00 1
1

6.82 0.500

Comment(s): -Preparation/analysis for Mercury was performed by EPA 7471A.

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Mercury ND 0.0835 1

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Antimony ND 0.750 1 Lead ND 0.500 1
Arsenic ND 0.750 1 Molybdenum ND 0.250 1
Barium ND 0.500 1 Nickel ND 0.250 1
Beryllium ND 0.250 1 Selenium ND 0.750 1
Cadmium ND 0.500 1 Silver ND 0.250 1
Chromium ND 0.250 1 Thallium ND 0.750 1
Cobalt ND 0.250 1 Vanadium ND 0.250 1
Copper ND 0.500 1 Zinc ND 1.00 1

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor -, Qual - Qualifiers

| A.AM\,MM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 « * FAX: (714) 8947501
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2231
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA ‘
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Antimony 48 52 50-115 7 0-20 3
Arsenic 101 100 75-125 2 0-20
Barium : 108 85 75-125 10 0-20
Beryllium 99 95 75-125 4 0-20
Cadmium 7 98 96 : 75-125 2 0-20
Chromium 100 96 75-125 3 0-20
Cobalt 108 106 75-125 2 0-20
Copper 109 105 75-125 3 0-20
Lead 103 99 75-125 4 0-20
Molybdenum 100 98 75-125 2 0-20
Nickel _ 105 102 75-125 3 0-20
Selenium 97 92 75-125 5 0-20
Silver - ‘ : 98 84 75-125 15 0-20
Thallium 103 101 75-125 2 0-20
Vanadium 104 99 75-125 4 0-20
Zinc 99 95 75-125 3 0-20

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

AAMA 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2231
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Matrix Instrument
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD | RPD CL Qualifiers
93 64-130 0-15

Quality Control Sample ID

Parameter

Diesel Range Organics

94

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

MM\N M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& aboratories, Inc. ~
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2231
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample iD Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Motor Oil 65 78 64-130 9 0-15

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

.’\MA\ W
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2231

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 7471A Total

Method: EPA 7471A
Project 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

95 95 71-137 1 0-14 ,

Parameter
i

Mercury

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
A,AJ\B\‘A\-‘/“ 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

J
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mw aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/29/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2231
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
82608
Project 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
10062 W oemono owaom0.
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 87 88 61-127 1 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 88 9 51-135 3 0-29
Chlorobenzene 83 83 57-123 1 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 89 88 64-124 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 69 70 35-131 2 0-25
1,2-Dichloroethane 83 83 80-120 1 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 83 83 47-143 1 0-25
Ethylbenzene 85 84 57-129 1 0-22
Toluene 86 85 63-123 2 0-20
Trichloroethene 83 83 44-158 1 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 88 92 49-139 5 0-47
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 82 85 57-123 3 0-21
82 83 30-168 0 0-34
80 80 57-129 1 0-20
82 83 55-127 1 0-20
88 89 58-124 1 0-20
57 17-167 10 0-47

63

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

| J,A,A,AI\‘L.,M
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2231
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
) . ' Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
|oo7:01-00213,723. . solid | 06/30110  06/30/10 . 00630101
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Antimony o7 98 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Arsenic 94 95 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Barium 106 106 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Beryllium 94 94 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Cadmium 98 98 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Chromium 97 97 80-120 73-127 1 0-20-
Cobalt 107 107 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Copper 102 103 80-120  73-127 1 0-20
Lead 100 101 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Molybdenum 97 99 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Nickel 104 105 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Selenium 91 92 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Silver 99 99 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Thallium 100 101 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Vanadium 99 100 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Zinc 100 101 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 12 of 21
S E____=a__—lsc1ence
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc. '
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2231
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
, Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA ‘
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quallty Cf)ntml Sample ID Matrix lnstrl{ment i Prepar‘ed _ Analyzed Number
|i1j699.12-5o‘ Solid - 548 06129110 . 06/30/10.
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Diesel Range Organics 101 113 75-123 11 0-12

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

b

M

b
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2231
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
4
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared ‘ Analyzed Number
612910 06/30110
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
105 114 75-123 8 0-12

Parameter
TPH as Motor Oil

TEL:(714) 895-5494 « = FAX: (714) 894-7501

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

Mo

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »




b

94

Quality Control Sample ID

Parameter
Mercury

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

Page 14 of 21
- :—____a_;__ science
&==_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2231
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 7471A Total
Method: EPA 7471A
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA |
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Matrix Instrument Prepare{;dl N Anvalkyzed ‘ Number |
@i owsoro |
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
95 85-121 1 0-10

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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== aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-06-2231
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA

o . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL ME _CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 95 95 78-120 71-127 0 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 95 99 49-139 34-154 3 0-20
Chlorobenzene 99 98 - 79-120 72-127 1 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 98 101 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 94 94 75-120 68-128 0 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 94 94 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 920 90 74-122 66-130 1 0-20
Ethylbenzene ' . 99 98 76-120  69-127 1 0-20
Toluene : 97 96 77-120 70-127 1 0-20
Trichloroethene ) 92 96 80-120 73-127 5 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 94 93 68-122 59-131 0 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 92 94 77-120 70-127 3 0-20
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 109 101 68-122 59-131 8 0-20
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 90 90 78-120 71-127 0 0-20
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 93 95 78-120 71-127 2 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 100 100 75-120 68-128 0 0-20
Ethanol : 106 99 56-140 42-154 7 0-20

1 0-30

TPPH 77 76 65-135 53-147

Total number of LCS compounds : 18
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compqunds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

s aboratories, Inc.

Work Order Number:  10-06-2231

Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment.
< Less than the.indicated value.
> Greater than the indicated value.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control

due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resultlng from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

X . % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

Y4 Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

AAAM M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
! \J \
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LAB (LOCATION) Shell Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record
CALSCIENCE ( ) B :
Qon ¢ : o -{Print Bill To- Confact Name: - 1@ crecx i vo prciven  sortes |
SPL
V. SERVI MOTIVA RETALL SHELL RETAI
0 xenco ) IU =z = I IU JIU era | Peter Schaefer DATE: “’/ 2.5/18
rﬂ MOTIVA SDACM | {@ consucrant |l@ wwees | .
[0 TesT AMERICA ( ) - .
PAGE: 1 of 1]
0 oTHER ( ) R | l l l ! I ‘ 1l 7| 3f 3 1 Bl ’
SAMPLING COMPANY LOG CODE SITE ADDRESS: Street and City State GLOBAL IDNO
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland CA T0600102237
W lED’DELNERABLE 70 (Name. Company Office Locanont PHONE NO E-MAL ‘CONSULTANT PROJECT NO
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emerywlle, CA 94608 Brenda Carter, CRA, Emeryville
PROJECT CONTACT {Hardeapy of POF Report 10} 510-420-3343 shelledf@craworld.com 60119-95
Peter Schaefer f-_._WB! AVETS] (o) "
R = T {Erin Reinhart-Koylu
510-420-3316 510-385-0212 acool@craworid.com
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): 03 RESULTS NEEDED
STANDARD (14 DAY) O spars O 3'pavs O 2pars [ 24 Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
O LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT 0 usT acENCY: s TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT
. SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES ~| s b co
§PFo L NSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES © alg <
[3 STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES § 3 & 3
cc: Kari Dupler, kdupler@craworld.com @ eoo NoT NEEDED % : § g g 2
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED g2 1S4 ~| 1@ T|Sic|an|a
~Gell-Compesite-Sampte-“BfAwA.- Follow attached contingent analysis. -4 2 Qg g & § g 2I&| T |8 8 &8 E sia
SAWPLING PRESERVATIVE H] g glelg|gl8|8|812|18 (|23 g AEAE R
§ 7 z ' Slolslstiz2lsiS|Sl =12 5 ~lul|lZ|2
Field Sample Identification MATRIX paslf I B S|l iw|iw|lolqg |8 I I - < I Contalner PID Readings
pATE | TIME o 1Eiz SR |1sia |2 £|xl3i2|819
: HeL {HNo3{H2s04 |NONE |OTHER] FlElh]e E pla|& E S § g s |8 g HIEAL o Laboratory Notes
{crafk Wrgle| 2:02| sO x| 1 | X]X]|X x| x ,
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Contingent analyses -

| Organic lead required if TTLC lead > 13 mg/kg

Aqﬁatic bioassay required if any TPH (gasoline, diesel, or motor oil) > 5,000 mg/kg

TCLP benzene required if benzene > 10 mg/kg

TCLP and STLC required for metals per table below

Trigger level ,
Metal TTLC Requirement
(mg/kg)
Antimony - 150 - STLC required if TTLC > 150 mg/kg
* | STLC required if TTLC > 50 mg/kg;
Arsenic 50/100 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 100 mg/kg
‘ STLC required if TTLC > 1,000 mg/kg;
Barium 1,000/2,000 | STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 2,000 mg/kg
Beryllium 7.5 STLC required if TTLC > 7.5 mg/kg
‘ STLC required if TTLC > 10 mg/kg;
Cadmium 10/20 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 20 mg/kg
STLC required if TTLC > 50 mg/kg; :
Chromium 50/100 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 100 mg/kg
Cobalt 800 STLC required if TTLC > 800 mg/kg
Copper 250 STLC required if TTLC > 250 mg/kg
STLC required if TTLC > 50 mg/kg;
Lead 50/100 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 100 mg/kg
STLC required if TTLC > 2 mg/kg;
Mercury 2/4 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 4 mg/kg
Molybdenum 350 STLC required if TTLC > 350 mg/kg
Nickel 200 STLC required if TTLC > 200 mg/kg
STLC required if TTLC > 10 mg/kg;
Selenium 10/20 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 20 mg/kg
STLC required if TTLC > 50 mg/kg;
Silver 50/100 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 100 mg/kg
Thallium 70 STLC required if TTLC > 70 mg/kg
Vanadium 240 STLC required if TTLC > 240 mg/kg
Zinc 2,500

STLC required if TTLC > 2,500 mg/kg
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ALAN KEMP Tracking #: 514439791

|  NPS
inmimmwmnn . NFS

5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE #H

CONCORD, CA 94520

SAMPLE RECEIVING

(7:54'3 LINCOLN WAY ‘GARDEN GROVE

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841 ............................................................................................................................
COD:

D92843A

Reference:
iCRA

:Delivery Instructions: 82700553

Signature Type:
iSIGNATURE REQUIRED

....Print Date : 06/28/10 15:29 PM:

Package 1 of 1

| Send Label Tol

PrintAll |0 o Fin

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each package must have a unique barcode.

STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to Printer" button on this page to print the shipping label on a laser or inkjet printer.
STEP 2 - Fold this page in half.
STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcode.

STEP 4 - Request an on-call pickup for your package, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package at the nearest GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbox locations using this link.

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:
it [

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipment to deliver, you agree to all the service terms and conditions described in this section.

Our liability for loss or damage to any package is limited to your actual damages or $100 whichever is less, unless you pay for
and declare a higher authorized value. If you declare a higher value and pay the additional charge, our liability will be the
lesser of your declared value or the actual value of your loss or damage. In any event, we will not be liable for any damage,
whether direct, incidental, speciai or consequentiai, in excess of the declared vaiue of a shipment whether or not we had
knowledge that such damage might be incurred including but not limited to loss of income or profit. We will not be liable for
your acts or omissions, including but not limited to improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or addressing. Also,
we will not be liable if you or the recipient violates any of the terms of our agreement. We will not be liable for loss, damage or
delay caused by events we cannot control, inctuding but not limited to acts of God, perils of the air, weather conditions, act of
public enemies, war, strikes, or civil commotion. The highest declared value for our GSO Priority Letter or GSO Priority
Package is $500. For other shipments the highest declared value is $10,000 unless your package contains items of
"extraordinary value", in which case the highest declared value we allow is $500. ltems of "extraordinary value" include, but or
not limited to, artwork, jewelry, furs, precious metals, tickets, negotiable instruments and other items with intrinsic value.

| send Label vi

MRS |

http://app.gso.com/Shipping/applabeldetail aspx?x=drHn9ZoxM%2f1TWVmfjdDD 1y

v <
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corsmecitel WORK ORDER #: 10-06-[2] [2] [%] [1]
spratories, ine.
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORMERZHT SN S
CLIENT: ___C AA DATE: __06/29/10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0°C -~ 6.0 °C, not frozen)

Temperature __ 2+ 2 °C+0.5°C (CF) = _2_.__$_’_°C Blank [ Sample
[0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).
[0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

O Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [0 Air [0 Filter [0 Metals Only O PCBs Only Initial: #
SWDY SEALS INTACT:

Cooler a O No (Not Intact) O Not Present O N/A Initial:
0O Sample O , [J No (Not Intact) ,Z/Not Present Initial:
SAMPLE CONDITION: | Yes - No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... d O ' O
COC document(s) received complete...............covviiiiiin i bl O O

[J Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

3 No analysis requested.  [J Not relinquished.  [J No date/time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC............coovviiivvininnnn, e e = -0 -0
Sample container label(s) consistent With COC..........coovvveeiivreeercirinennnn O D/ O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.............ocovoviiiiininn A ] a
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... =z O ]
Analyses received within holding time............covcvi v =z O o »
pH / Residual Chiorine / Dissolved Sulfide received within 24 hours........... d O 2/
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... O O /ZT
[ Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

- Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace...............c...oooeeiiiiiinns O O Pl
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation..............cc.cooiiin i, O O )Zf
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [(140zCGJ [D80zCGJ [160zCGJ )Zﬁéeve (_T ) DEnCores® OTerraCores® [
Water: CIVOA [IVOAh [CVOAna, [1125AGB 0125AGBh [1125AGBp [11AGB [1AGBna, (11AGBs
C1500AGB [J500AGJ [J500AGJs [J250AGB [J250CGB [1250CGBs [1PB [500PB 00500PBna
[J250PB [1250PBn [1125PB [J125PBznna 0100PJ [J100PJna, O a O

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by:
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B:Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope  Reviewed by:!
Preservative: h:HCL n:HNO; nazNa;$;0s na:NaOH p:HsPO, s:H;SO4 znna: ZnAc:+NaOH f: Field-fitered Scanned by: ~f

SOP T100_090 (05/10/10)
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i boratories, Ine. WORK ORDER #: 10-06-[-2] k2| 31 ]

SAMPLE ANOMALY FORM

SAMPLES - CONTAINERS & LABELS: Comments:

[ Sample(s)/Container(s) NOT RECEIVED but listed on COC éﬂbdeﬂ(f ad CRA -3

[ Sample(s)/Container(s) received but NOT LISTED on COC Collecton ﬂm/ 2 dR00

[J Holding time expired — list sample ID(s) and test colleohon, olate - 6 [f26 /10

O Insufficient quantities for analysis — list test

O Improper container(s) used — list test

O Improper preservative used — list test

] No preservative noted on COC or label — list test & notify lab

[ Sample labels illegible — note test/container type

Bgam e label(s) do not match COC — Note in comments

Sample ID
[ Date and/or Time Collected
O Project Information
(0 # of Container(s)
J Analysis

[ Sample container(s) compromised — Note in comments
Ol Water present in sample container
[J Broken
CJ Without Label(s) :

[J Air sample container(s) compromised — Note in comments
O Flat '
OVery low in volume
[ Leaking (Not transferred - duplicate bag submitted)
[ Leaking (transferred into Calscience Tedlar® Bag*)
[ Leaking (transférred into Client’s Tedlar® Bag*)

(1 Other:

HEADSPACE — Containers with Bubble > 6mm or % inch:

Sample # Container # of Vials Sample # Container ID(s) # of Vials Sample # Container # of Cont. Analysis
1D{s) Received Received D(s) received

Comments:

*Transferred at Client's request. ‘ ~Initial / Date:__ D 06 24/10
. 4

SOP T100_090 (01/29/10)




